

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

*(Incorporated with limited liability on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 1997 under the Companies Act, 1956)*

**ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31<sup>st</sup> MARCH, 2021**

**CORPORATE INFORMATION**

**BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

K.A. PALIA, Chairman  
P.E. FOUZDAR  
K.K.DASTUR  
S.N. IRANI  
R.D. CONTRACTOR  
M.M. PARPIA  
A.G. VERMA  
MRS. NYRIKA HOLKAR

**CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**  
AJAY R. PIMPARKAR

**AUDITORS**  
KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP  
Chartered Accountants

**BANKERS**  
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA  
CITIBANK N.A.  
UNION BANK OF INDIA

**REGISTERED OFFICE**  
Pirojshanagar, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli, Mumbai 400 079  
Telephone : (022) 6796 4005 ; Fax: (022) 2518 1728  
E-mail : [infotech@godrej.com](mailto:infotech@godrej.com) | Website: [www.godrejinfotech.com](http://www.godrejinfotech.com)

**Corporate Identity Number (CIN)**  
U32100MH1997PLC106135

## NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that the Twenty-Fourth Annual General Meeting ('AGM') of the Members of GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED ('the Company') will be held on Monday, 21<sup>st</sup> June 2021, at 10.30 a.m. (I.S.T.) through the medium of Video Conferencing (VC) to transact the following business:

### ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Standalone Financial Statements and the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021, together with the Reports of the Board of Directors and Auditors thereon.
2. To declare final Dividend on Equity Shares @ Rs. 1,000 (Rupees One Thousand only) per Equity Share for the financial year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021.
3. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. P. E. Fouzdar (DIN: 00066123), who retires by rotation and, being eligible, offers himself for re- appointment.
4. To appoint a Director in place of Mr. S.N. Irani (DIN: 00213862), who retires by rotation and, being eligible, offers himself for re- appointment.

### NOTES:

- a) In view of the continuing restrictions on the movement of people at several places in the country, due to outbreak of COVID-19, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) has, vide its General Circular No. 02/2021 dated 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2021 read with General Circular No. 20/2020 dated 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2020 read with General Circular No. 14/2020 dated 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2020, allowed the companies to conduct the AGM through Video Conferencing (VC) or Other Audio Visual Means (OAVM)<sup>1</sup>. In accordance with the said circulars of MCA and applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), the 24<sup>th</sup> AGM of the Company shall be conducted through VC.
- b) ***Video Conferencing via Microsoft Teams:***
  - The VC link to join and participate in the Annual General Meeting ('AGM') is sent to you through the email.
  - The VC facility to join the AGM shall open 15 minutes prior to the time scheduled for the Meeting.
  - Please follow the steps mentioned below to join and participate in the AGM of the Company:
    1. Click on the link provided in the email sent to you.
    2. Those Members who do not have the Microsoft Teams App downloaded on their laptops/ mobile devices can join the Meeting as a Guest via Web.
    3. Further, Members will be required to allow Camera and use Internet with a good speed to avoid any disturbance during the Meeting.

4. For any assistance in joining/ participating through Video Conferencing please contact:
- a. Mr. Ajay R. Pimparkar, Chief Executive Officer at [arp@godrej.com](mailto:arp@godrej.com) or
  - b. Mr. Anil Sidhwani, Head – Finance & Accounts at [sidhwani@godrej.com](mailto:sidhwani@godrej.com)
- c) Since this AGM is being held pursuant to the MCA Circulars through VC, physical attendance of Members has been dispensed with. Accordingly, the facility for appointment of proxies by the Members will not be available for the AGM and hence the Proxy Form, Attendance Slip and Route Map are not annexed to this Notice.
- d) In case of joint holders attending the AGM, only such joint holder who is higher in the order of names will be entitled to vote at the AGM.
- e) The Dividend on Equity Shares, as recommended by the Board of Directors, if declared at the AGM, will be paid as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, to the Members whose name appear on the Company's Register of Members on 25<sup>th</sup> May 2021.
- f) Attendance of the Members through the medium of VC will be counted for the purpose of Quorum under Section 103 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- g) Members are requested to intimate changes, if any, pertaining to their name, postal address, e-mail address, telephone / mobile numbers, bank details including change in bank account number, IFSC Code, MICR Code, name of bank and branch details, to their respective Depository Participant(s) (DPs) in case the shares are held by them in electronic form and to Mr. Ajay R. Pimparkar, Chief Executive Officer at [arp@godrej.com](mailto:arp@godrej.com) in case the shares are held by them in physical form.
- h) Corporate Member intending to appoint its Authorized Representative(s) to attend the AGM, pursuant to Section 113 of the Companies Act, 2013, is requested to send a scanned certified true copy of the Board Resolution with attested specimen signature of the duly authorized signatory(ies) who are authorized to attend and vote on their behalf at the AGM at [sidhwani@godrej.com](mailto:sidhwani@godrej.com).
- i) Brief Resume of Directors proposed to be re-appointed, as stipulated in Secretarial Standards as issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India, is provided after this Notice.
- j) The Register of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and their shareholding maintained under Section 170 of the Act, the Register of Contracts or Arrangements in which the directors are interested, maintained under Section 189 of the Act, and the relevant documents referred to in the Notice will be available electronically for inspection by the Members during the AGM. All documents referred to in the Notice will also be available electronically for inspection without any fee by the Members from the date of circulation of this Notice up to the date of AGM. Members seeking to inspect such documents can send an email to [arp@godrej.com](mailto:arp@godrej.com).
- k) Members may please note that in terms of Section 124 of the Companies Act, 2013, any dividend which has not been paid or claimed within thirty days from the date of declaration, shall be transferred within seven days from the date of expiry of the said period of thirty days to the Unpaid Dividend Account with a scheduled bank. Any money transferred to the

Unpaid Dividend Account which remains unpaid or unclaimed for a period of seven years from the date of such transfer, shall be transferred by the Company to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) set up by the Government of India under Section 125 of the Companies Act, 2013.

- l) Manner of Voting during the AGM shall be through show of hands, unless a poll is demanded.

m) **Dispatch of Annual Report through Electronic Mode:**

The Notice of the AGM along with the Annual Report is being sent to the Members only through electronic mode at the email addresses registered with the Company.

Members may also note that the Notice and Annual Report 2020-21 will also be available on the Company's website which is as under:

<https://www.godrejinfotech.com/assets/pdf/statutoryReport/AnnualReturnFY2020-21.pdf>

- n) Any Member seeking any information is requested to write to the Company at least a week before the date of AGM through email on arp@godrej.com. The same will be replied by the Company suitably.
- o) The deemed venue for the AGM shall be the Registered Office of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

PALIA  
KYAMAS  
ARDESHIR  
K.A. PALIA  
**Chairman**  
DIN: 00281971

Digitally signed by  
PALIA KYAMAS  
ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
19:44:04 +05'30'

Mumbai, 25<sup>th</sup> May 2021

*Registered Office:*  
Pirojshanagar, L.B.S. Marg,  
Vikhroli, Mumbai 400 079

**Pursuant to the Secretarial Standards issued by ‘The Institute of Company Secretaries of India’, the following information is furnished about the Directors proposed to be re-appointed:**

*Brief Resume of the Directors*

<b>Name of the Director</b>	<b>Mr. P. E. Fouzdar (DIN 00066123)</b>	<b>Mr. S.N. Irani (DIN 00213862)</b>
<b>Particulars</b>		
Age	64 Years	70 Years
Nationality	Indian	Indian
Date of Appointment	1-1-1999	14-08-2006
Shares held in the Company	NIL	NIL
Qualification	M.Com, LLB (Gen), FCS	Fellow Chartered Accountant of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India,
Expertise/ Experience in specific functional Area	Legal and Secretarial	Joined Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. in the year 1975 in Accounts & Finance department and worked for 40+ years.
Terms & Conditions of re-appointment/ variation of remuneration	Appointment as a Non-Executive Director subject to retirement by rotation	Appointment as a Non-Executive Director subject to retirement by rotation
Remuneration last drawn/sought to be paid	Nil	Nil

Directorships held in other Companies	1. Raptor Research and Conservation Foundation 2. Godrej Holdings Pvt. Ltd. 3. Parakh Agencies Pvt. Ltd. 4. Mukteshwar Realty Pvt. Ltd	NIL
Chairman/ Membership of committees of other Boards	NIL	NIL
Inter-se relationship with other directors/ Key Managerial Personnel	None	None
No. of Board meetings attended during the year	4 (Four)	4 (Four)

**BOARDS' REPORT****TO THE MEMBERS,**

The Directors hereby present the Twenty-Fourth Annual Report of the Company together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2021.

**1. FINANCIAL RESULTS (STANDALONE)**

The Company's performance during the financial year ended 31st March 2021 as compared to the previous financial year, is summarized below:

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Current Year 2020-2021 (Rs.)</b>	<b>Previous Year 2019-2020 (Rs.)</b>
Revenue from Operations	12,437	12,290
Other Income	69	184
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>12,506</b>	<b>12,474</b>
Less: Other Expenses	11,340	11,088
<b>Profit/(Loss) before Interest and Tax</b>	<b>1,167</b>	<b>1,386</b>
Less: Finance Cost	-	1
<b>Profit /(Loss) before Tax</b>	<b>1,167</b>	<b>1,385</b>
Less: Tax Expenses	302	375
<b>Profit /(Loss) after Tax</b>	<b>865</b>	<b>1,009</b>
Add: Other Comprehensive Income for the Year	102	(289)
Less: Transfer to Reserves	-	-
<b>Profit /(Loss) after Tax</b>	<b>967</b>	<b>720</b>

**2. DIVIDEND**

The Board of Directors recommend payment of Rs. 1,000 per Equity Share as final dividend for the financial year 2020-21. The dividend declared for the financial year 2019-20 was Rs.1,000 per Equity Share.

**3. STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS**

For the year under review, the Company generated total revenue from operations of Rs. 124.37 crore (previous year: Rs. 122.90 crore), of which the exports accounted for Rs. 50.47 crore (previous year: Rs. 52.39 crore), which is 41% (previous year: 43%) of total revenue. The Company earned profit before tax of Rs. 11.66 crore (previous year: Rs. 13.85 crore) and profit after tax of Rs. 8.63 crore (previous year: Rs. 10.09 crore).

**4. COVID 19 PANDEMIC**

The Company has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 in the preparation of these financial statements, including but not limited to liquidity and going concern assumption and carrying amount of financial and non-financial

assets. In developing the assumptions, relating to the possible future uncertainties in the global economic condition because of this pandemic, the Company has at the date of approval of these financial statements, used internal and external sources of information including credit reports and related information and economic forecasts and expects that the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial statements may differ from the estimates as at the date of approval of the financial statement.

## **5. DEPOSITORY SYSTEM**

The Company's Equity Shares are available for dematerialisation through National Securities Depository Limited. As on 31st March, 2021, 19.18% of the Equity Shares of the Company were held in dematerialised Form.

## **6. ANNUAL RETURN**

As required under Section 134(3)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Annual Return for the financial year 2020-21 can be accessed on the Company's Website at <https://www.godrejinfotech.com/assets/pdf/statutoryReport/AnnualReturnFY2020-21.pdf>

## **7. DIRECTORS & KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL**

The Board consists of Dr. K.A.Palia (DIN: 00281971), Mr. P.E.Fouzdar (DIN: 00066123), Mr. K.K.Dastur (DIN: 00050199), Mr. S.N.Irani (DIN: 00213862), Mr. R.D.Contractor (DIN: 00011878), Mr. M.M.Parpia (DIN: 00118333), Mr. A.G.Verma (DIN: 02366334) and Mrs. Nyrika Holkar (DIN: 07040425).

Pursuant to Section 152(6)(e) of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Articles of Association of the Company, Mr. P.E.Fouzdar (DIN: 00066123) and Mr. S.N.Irani (DIN: 00213862), will retire by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for re- appointment.

In terms of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014, Mr. M.M.Parpia (DIN: 00118333) and Mr. K.K.Dastur (DIN: 00050199) have been appointed as Independent Directors of the Company, to hold office for a term of five consecutive years with effect from 11<sup>th</sup> September, 2018 till 11<sup>th</sup> September 2023, and they are not liable to retire by rotation. The Company has received declarations from all the Independent Directors confirming that they meet with criteria of independence as prescribed by Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and shall abide by the provisions of Code for Independent Directors. There has been no change in the circumstances affecting their status as Independent Directors of the Company.

As required by Section 150 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 all our Independent Directors have registered themselves in the Indian Institute of Corporate Affairs ('the Institute') databank. None of our Independent Directors are required to pass the online proficiency self-assessment test conducted by the Institute, since both the Independent Directors of the Company have served as directors in listed companies or in an unlisted public company as prescribed.

In the opinion of the Board, as per Rule 8(5)(iia) of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, our both Independent Directors possess high standards of integrity,



expertise and experience (including proficiency) which contribute to the advancement and progress of the Company.

The specified Non-Executive Directors of the Company received Sitting fees in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Mr. Ajay R. Pimparkar, Chief Executive Officer is the Key Managerial Personnel of the Company as at the date of this report.

## **8. NUMBER OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

The Board met four times during this financial year, viz. on 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2020, 27<sup>th</sup> October 2020, 24<sup>th</sup> February 2021, and 5<sup>th</sup> March 2021.

## **9. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Section 134(3)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Directors, based on the representations received from the Operating Management, after due enquiry, confirm that:

- a) in the preparation of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31st March, 2021, the applicable accounting standards have been followed;
- b) the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at 31st March, 2021 and of the profit and loss of the Company for the year ended on 31st March, 2021;
- c) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- d) the Directors have prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis;
- e) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems are adequate and operating effectively.

## **10. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY**

The Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') Committee has been constituted in accordance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and comprises of Mrs. Nyrika Holkar, Chairperson, Mr. P. E. Fouzdar, Mr. R. D. Contractor and Mr. K.K. Dastur.

The CSR Committee met twice during the year under review, viz 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2020 and 25<sup>th</sup> March 2021.

Based on the recommendation of the CSR Committee, the Board has approved the CSR Policy of the Company, including the CSR activities and the projects proposed to be undertaken by

the Company, and its governance structure and the CSR Policy is placed on the website of the Company at <https://www.godrejinfotech.com/assets/pdf/corporatePolicies/CSR.pdf>

Pursuant to the amendment of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, if the amount to be spent towards the CSR does not exceed Rs. 50 Lakh, a company does not require to constitute a CSR committee and the functions of such a committee shall be discharged by the Board of Directors of such a company.

The CSR liability of the Company for the FY 2021-22 does not exceed the threshold limit as stated hereinabove and the same has not exceeded in any of the previous financial years. Accordingly, the Board, at its Meeting held on 25<sup>th</sup> May 2021, has dissolved the CSR Committee. Post such dissolution of the CSR Committee, the activities related to CSR shall be discharged by the Board of Directors of the Company. Also, the existing CSR Policy of the Company is amended to reflect the abovementioned changes.

The details required under the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 are given in the CSR Report, which is attached to this Report. **(Annexure 2)**

## **11. AUDIT COMMITTEE**

The Audit Committee has been constituted in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and comprises of Mr. M.M. Parpia, Chairman, Dr. K.A. Palia and Mr. K.K. Dastur. The Internal and Statutory Auditors are permanent invitees to the Meetings of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee met three times during the year under review, viz 3<sup>rd</sup> August 2020, 27<sup>th</sup> October 2020, and 24<sup>th</sup> February 2021.

The Audit Committee had reviewed and recommended the Audited Standalone Financial Statements and the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year 2020-21, for further approval of the Board of Directors and adoption of the same by the Members of the Company.

## **12. NOMINATION AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE**

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee ('NRC') has been constituted by the Board of Directors of the Company in accordance with the provisions of Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 and comprises of Mr. A.G. Verma, Chairman, Mr. M.M. Parpia and Mr. K.K. Dastur.

The NRC met once during the year under review, viz 25<sup>th</sup> March 2021.

## **13. FIXED DEPOSITS FROM MEMBERS AND FROM PUBLIC**

During the financial year under review, the Company has neither accepted nor renewed any deposit(s) covered under Chapter V of the Companies Act, 2013.

#### **14. PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES**

All transactions entered into during the financial year 2020-21 with related parties as defined under the Companies Act, 2013, were in the ordinary course of business and on arm's length basis, details of which are given in the notes to the financial statements which have been disclosed under item 2 of Form AOC-2, pursuant to Section 134(3)(h) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014; the said Form AOC-2 is annexed to this Report as **(Annexure 1)**.

Since there have been no transactions entered into during the financial year 2020-21 with related parties which are not at arm's length basis, disclosure under item 1 of Form AOC-2 is not applicable.

#### **15. PARTICULARS OF INVESTMENTS MADE, GUARANTEES PROVIDED AND LOANS GIVEN BY THE COMPANY**

The details of guarantees and investments as required by the provisions of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder are set out in the Notes to the Financial Statements of the Company.

#### **16. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY**

There have been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the Company, which have occurred between 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021 and the date of this Report.

#### **17. DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS OR TRIBUNALS**

The Directors would like to draw your attention to the Demand letters received during the financial year 2019-20 from Department of Telecommunication (DoT) by the Company amounting to Rs. 121 crore. The brief details of the same are stated below:

The Company was issued Internet Service Provider (ISP) license on 17th April 2001, which was further amended to ISP-Internet Telephony licence on 11th October 2002. The intent of obtaining the license was to provide Internet services to customers – though the primary business was to provide services related to Information Technology. The said license was with Godrej Infotech till 7th September 2015 when it was submitted for cancellation.

During the financial year 2019-20, the Company had received demand letters from Department of Telecommunication (DoT) amounting to Rs. 121 crore (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters) for year 2005-06 to 2013-14 (except 2007-08) by adding non-telecom revenue i.e., revenue related to Sale of ERP and its Implementation and Support charges as "Miscellaneous income" in Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR).

During the financial year 2020-21, the Company has received additional demand letters from DOT amounting to Rs. 43 crore (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters) for the year 2007-08 and 2014-15. The total amount of demand received as per letters

from DOT now stand at Rs. 164 crore (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters).

The Company has contested the demands before DoT and requested for their withdrawal, as the same are not payable in terms of ISP license agreements and accordingly not considered in accounts

In the light of judgment dated 24.10.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court on the dispute between DoT and Telecom Service Operators (TSPs) regarding interpretation of AGR, DoT vide communication dated 05.12.2019 requested submission of a comprehensive representation since all the earlier demands are being re-examined w.r.t. the Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgement. In the opinion of the management and based upon legal opinion received, the said judgement dated 24.10.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court is not applicable to the Company as the nature of license in case of telecom service providers is different and distinct from the licenses given to the Company.

## **18. INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL SYSTEMS**

The Company has in place proper and adequate internal controls commensurate with the nature of its business and size of its operations. The financial statements are prepared on the basis of the significant accounting policies that are adopted by the management. The accounting policies are reviewed from time to time and updated as may be required. The Company recognizes that any internal control framework, no matter how well designed, requires regular audit and review processes to ensure that such systems are strengthened on an ongoing basis.

The Company, through the independent Internal Audit Department of its Holding Company, Godrej & Boyce Manufacturing Company Ltd., carries out periodic audits based on the annual audit plan. The Audit plan is approved by the Audit Committee which also reviews the compliance of the plan.

## **19. RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Board is of the opinion that there are no major risks affecting the existence of the Company. The Company has laid down procedures to inform the Board about the risk assessment and minimization procedures. These procedures are periodically reviewed to ensure that executive management controls risk through means of a properly defined framework. The Board and its executive management collectively identifies the risks impacting the Company's business and document their process of risk identification, risk minimization, risk optimization as a part of a risk management policy.

## **20. CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO**

### **a. Conservation of Energy:**

- i) The steps taken or impact on conservation of energy:  
Not Applicable
- ii) The steps taken by the Company for utilising alternate sources of energy:  
Not Applicable

- iii) The capital investment on energy conservation equipment:  
Not Applicable

b. Technology Absorption:

- i) The efforts made towards technology absorption and the benefits derived therefrom:  
Not Applicable
- ii) The details of technology imported and its absorption:  
Not Applicable
- iii) The expenditure incurred on Research and Development:  
Not Applicable

c. Foreign Exchange Earnings and outgo:

The Foreign Exchange earnings and outgo during the financial year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021 is Rs. 50.47 crore (Previous Year: Rs. 52.39 crore) and Rs. 13.63 crore (Previous Year: Rs. (13.62 crore) respectively.

## 21. SUBSIDIARIES

As on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021, the Company has 3 subsidiary companies, viz. Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., LVD Godrej Infotech NV and Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.

Pursuant to the proviso to the Rule 6 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the Company is not required to consolidate its financial statements if the ultimate holding company consolidates the financial statements and files the same with the Registrar of Companies, however during the year under review, the Company has consolidated its financial statements on suo moto basis, and forms part of this Report. A statement containing the salient features of the financial statements of the Company's Subsidiaries, Joint Ventures and Associates, in Form AOC-1 as required under Rule 5 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 forms part of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, and provides details on the performance and financial position of each of the Subsidiaries, Associates and Joint Venture companies included in the Consolidated Financial Statements and therefore not repeated, to avoid duplication.

## 22. AUDITORS

M/s. Kalyaniwalla & Mistry LLP, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166) were appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company at the 22<sup>nd</sup> Annual General Meeting ('AGM') held on 2<sup>nd</sup> August, 2019 for a term of 5 consecutive years upto the 27<sup>th</sup> AGM to be held in 2024.

The first proviso to Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013 which provided for the ratification of appointment of the Statutory Auditors by the Members at every AGM has been omitted by the Companies Amendment Act, 2017 w.e.f. 7<sup>th</sup> May 2018. Hence, the

appointment of Statutory Auditors shall continue to be valid till the conclusion of the 5 consecutive AGMs and no ratification of appointment of Statutory Auditor is required at the ensuing AGM. Hence the Resolution to this item is not being included in the Notice to the AGM.

There are no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks or disclaimers made by M/s. Kalyaniwalla & Mistry, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166), Mumbai, Statutory Auditors, in their Report for the Financial Year 2020-21.

## **23. SECRETARIAL STANDARDS**

The Board of Directors confirm that the Company has complied with the applicable Secretarial Standards, i.e. SS-1 and SS-2, relating to 'Meetings of the Board of Directors' and 'General Meetings', respectively, issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

## **24. FRAUD REPORTING**

There have been no instances of fraud reported by the Auditors under Section 143(12) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules framed thereunder either to the Company or to the Central Government.

## **25. PARTICULARS OF SPECIFIED EMPLOYEES**

Disclosures of details with respect to the remuneration of employees as required under Rule 5 sub-rule (2) and (3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, are separately enclosed with and form part of this Report as **Annexure 3**.

The same is available for inspection by the Members at the Registered Office of the Company during business hours on working days. If any Member is interested in obtaining a copy thereof, such Member may write to the Chief Executive Officer, whereupon a copy would be sent.

## **26. POLICY TO PREVENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE**

The Company is deeply committed to the creation and maintenance of an atmosphere where every employee is treated with dignity and respect and afforded equitable treatment. It strives to create conditions in which employees can work together without fear of sexual harassment, exploitation or intimidation. As per the requirements of the provisions of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013 ("SHWW Act, 2013"), the Company has instituted a Policy on Prevention of Sexual Harassment at the Workplace (Policy) and under the purview of the same an Internal Complaints Committee ("the Committee") has also been formed. Pursuant to the relevant provisions of the SHWW Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, as amended from time to time. The Committee has not received any complaint during the year. Accordingly, the Committee has filed a 'Report' on 18th January 2021, with the 'Office of the Deputy Collector, Mumbai Suburban District'.

## 27. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Your Directors wish to place on record sincere appreciation for the support and co-operation received from various Central and State Government Departments, organizations and agencies.

The Directors also gratefully acknowledge all stakeholders of your Company, viz., Shareholders, customers, customers, dealers, vendors, banks and other business partners for excellent support received from them during the Financial Year under review. Your Directors also express their warm appreciation to all the employees of the Company for their unstinted commitment and continued contribution to the growth of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of  
Directors

PALIA KYAMAS  
ARDESHIR

Digitally signed by PALIA  
KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25 19:45:40  
+05'30'

K.A. PALIA  
**Chairman**  
DIN: 00281971

Mumbai, 25<sup>th</sup> May 2021  
Registered Office:  
Pirojshanagar, L.B.S. Marg,  
Vikhroli, Mumbai - 400 079.

**ANNEXURE 1****FORM NO AOC-2**

*[Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of Section 134 of the Act read with Rule 8(2) of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]*

Form for Disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the Company with related parties referred to in sub section (1) of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm's length transaction under third proviso thereto:

**1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at Arm's length basis.**

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Details</b>
a)	Name (s) of the related party & nature of relationship	Not Applicable
b)	Nature of contracts/arrangements/transaction	Not Applicable
c)	Duration of the contracts / arrangements / transactions	Not Applicable
d)	Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transaction including the value, if any	Not Applicable
e)	Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions'	Not Applicable
f)	Date of approval by the Board	Not Applicable
g)	Amount paid as advances, if any	Not Applicable
h)	Date on which the special resolution was passed in General meeting as required under first proviso to section 188	Not Applicable



**2. Details of material contracts or arrangements or transactions at Arm's length basis.**

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Details</b>
a)	Name (s) of the related party & nature of relationship	Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd., Holding Company
b)	Nature of contracts/arrangements/transaction	Provision of Services
c)	Duration of the contracts / arrangements / transactions	1 <sup>st</sup> April'20 to 31 <sup>st</sup> March'21
d)	Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transaction including the value, if any	Provision of End to End IT Services
e)	Date of approval by the Board, if any	Not Applicable
f)	Amount paid as advances, if any	NIL

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

PALIA KYAMAS  
ARDESHIR

Digitally signed by PALIA  
KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25 19:46:31  
+05'30'

K.A. PALIA  
**Chairman**  
DIN: 00281971

Mumbai, 25<sup>th</sup> May 2021  
Registered Office:  
Pirojshanagar, L.B.S. Marg,  
Vikhroli, Mumbai - 400 079.

## ANNEXURE 2

### Annual Report on Corporate Social Responsibility Activities

*[as prescribed under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014]*

**1. A brief Outline of the Company's CSR Policy, including overview of projects or programs proposed to be undertaken and a reference to the web-link to the CSR policy and projects or programs**

We, Godrej Infotech Ltd. (GITL), are happy to present to you our third CSR compliance report. The CSR project undertaken was in line with Godrej Group's Good & Green goals and the areas of intervention specified in the Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

This annual report presents our approach towards our new initiative in the area of community development in line with our CSR philosophy, highlighting our commitment to our stakeholders. This report covers CSR committee, its role and responsibilities, taskforces and monitoring and review by them, project details including budgets and total spends.

At GITL, our CSR policy applies to all activities that are undertaken as part of our Good & Green goals. In the year 2018, we have started community development initiatives around the area of operations in Maharashtra, as it is critical to build sustainable communities by addressing their needs in the area of livelihood, environment, health & sanitation and education that is aligned to Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

While this CSR policy is drafted as per the Godrej Groups' Good and Green policy, it includes the CSR programs that meets the requirement of the CSR Rules as per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The GITL CSR Policy is available in the Company's website: <https://www.godrejinfotech.com/assets/pdf/corporatePolicies/CSR.pdf>.

The projects completed are as below:

1. Certification course in Computer Training partnering with Don Bosco Technical Institute, Delhi to develop the technical skills of students to make them easily employable.
2. Certification course in Hardware & Networking Training partnering with Don Bosco Technical Institute, Kolkata and Mumbai to under privileged students for providing careers in IT infrastructure Support.

## **2. The Composition of the CSR Committee**

This Committee comprises of the following members:

- i. Mrs. Nyrika Holkar, Chairperson
- ii. Mr. P.E. Fouzdar
- iii. Mr. R.D. Contractor
- iv. Mr. K.K. Dastur

The Chief Executive Officer of the Company serves as the Secretary of the Committee.

Pursuant to the amendment of the Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the CSR Committee at its Meeting held on 25<sup>th</sup> March 2021 has requested the Board to dissolve the CSR Committee of the Company. Accordingly, the Board, at its Meeting held on 25<sup>th</sup> May 2021 has dissolved the CSR Committee. Post such dissolution of the CSR Committee, the activities related to CSR will be discharged by the Board of Directors of the Company. Also, the existing CSR Policy of the Company has been amended to reflect abovementioned changes.

### **Responsibilities**

- i. Selecting the organization model for the CSR implementation: in-house versus outsourced and its legal entity (trust, society, Section 8 company etc)
- ii. Identifying the implementation model (grant making, direct project execution, etc)
- iii. Formalizing the job description, roles and responsibilities and reporting relationships for the Good & Green team, within itself and vis-à-vis the rest of the Company
- iv. Integrating budgeting, procurement, payments and reporting for CSR within the existing finance administration and IT systems
- v. Analyzing accounting systems and chart of accounts and making required changes to record all expenses appropriately
- vi. Establishing a method of allocation for the expenses (or assets created) that are partly for the CSR and partly for business or employee use
- vii. Ensuring quarterly progress reviews

## **3. Average net profit of the Company for last three financial years**

The average net profit for the immediately three preceding financial years i.e. 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 computed in terms of Section 135 read with section 198 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 was Rs. 16.21 crore.

## **4. Prescribed CSR Expenditure (two percent of the amount as in item 3 above) – 32.41 lakhs.**

**5. Details of CSR spend during the financial year**

a) Total amount to be spent for the financial year – 32.41 lakhs

b) Amount unspent, if any – NIL

c) Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year is detailed below

**(Rs. in lakhs)**

Sr. No.	CSR Project or activity identified	Sector in which the project is covered	Projects or program 1) Local area 2) Specify the State and district where projects or programs was undertaken	Amount outlay (budget) Project or program wise	Amount spent on project or programs <b>Sub-heads:</b> 1) Direct expenditure on project or programs. 2) Overheads	Total expenditure in the corresponding area	Cumulative expenditure upto the reporting period	Amount spent directly or through the implementing agency
<b>1.</b>	<b>Enhancing Employability -</b> Building employable skills to address talent needs of the industry and create earning opportunities for underprivileged youth	Promoting Education and Employment	Kolkata	11.06	11.34	11.34	11.34	11.34
			Mumbai	8.93	8.93	8.93	8.93	8.93
<b>2.</b>	<b>Enhancing Employability -</b> Building employable skills to address talent needs of the industry and create earning opportunities for underprivileged youth Model school	Promoting Education and Employment	Delhi	13.02	13.02	13.02	13.02	13.02
	<b>Total</b>			<b>33.01</b>	<b>33.29</b>	<b>33.29</b>	<b>33.29</b>	<b>33.29</b>

**Schedule A: List of States & Cities**

<b>State presence</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>City presence</b>	<b>0</b>

<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>State</b>	<b>No of training centres</b>	<b>Cities/town/district</b>
1	Maharashtra	1	Mumbai
2	Delhi	1	Delhi
3	West Bengal	1	Kolkata
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3</b>	

**Schedule B: Partners**

<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>State</b>	<b>No. of Partners</b>	<b>Partners Name</b>
1	Maharashtra	1	Don Bosco Technical Institute, Mumbai
2	Delhi	1	Don Bosco Technical Institute, Delhi
3	West Bengal	1	Don Bosco Technical Institute, Kolkata
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3</b>	

- 6. In case the company has failed to spend the two per cent of the average net profit of the last three financial years or any part thereof, the company shall provide the reasons for not spending the amount in its Board report – Not Applicable**

**7. Responsibility Statement**

Through this report, Godrej Infotech Ltd. seeks to communicate its commitment towards CSR to the Ministry of Corporate Affairs. The Board of the Company and the CSR Committee are responsible for the integrity and the objectivity of all the information provided in this report. In alignment with our Good & Green goals provided in our CSR Policy, all projects reported have been selected based on careful consideration of the extent to which they create sustainable outcomes in the communities around the area of operations. We have undertaken measures to ensure these projects are implemented in an effective and efficient manner so that they are able to deliver maximum impact. In line with the Companies Act, 2013, we have also instituted monitoring mechanisms to track the progress of projects and ensure their smooth implementation. The CSR Committee confirms that the implementation and monitoring of CSR Policy, is in compliance with CSR objectives and Policy of the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

**Godrej Infotech Limited**  
 AJAY  
 RAMCHANDRA  
 PIMPARKAR  
 Digitally signed by AJAY  
 RAMCHANDRA  
 PIMPARKAR  
 Date: 2021.05.25 17:49:06  
 +05'30'  
 AJAY R. PIMPARKAR  
**Chief Executive Officer**

**Godrej Infotech Limited**  
 NYRIKA  
 HOLKAR  
 Digitally signed by  
 NYRIKA HOLKAR  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 19:21:51 +05'30'  
 NYRIKA HOLKAR  
**Chairperson of CSR Committee**  
 DIN: 07040425

### ANNEXURE 3

#### Disclosures of details with respect to the remuneration of specified employees

*[Pursuant to Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 5(2) and (3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]*

Designation of the employee	Chief Executive Officer
Remuneration received	1,09,00,851
Nature of employment, whether contractual or otherwise	Permanent
Qualifications and Experience of the employee	BE-Mechanical 33 years
Date of commencement of employment	01-04-1999
Age of such employee	55 years
Last employment held by such employee before joining the company	Godrej and Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. (from 14-09-1988 to 31-03-1999)
Percentage of equity shares held by the employee in the company	NIL
Whether any such employee is a relative of any director or manager of the company and if so, name of such director or manager	N.A.

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
TO THE MEMBERS OF GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of **GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED** ("the Company"), which comprises the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, (hereinafter referred to as "Standalone Financial Statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2021, and its profits, other comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

**Basis of Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Emphasis of Matter**

We draw attention to Note 29.B to the Standalone Financial Statements, whereby in addition to the existing demand letter from the Department of Telecommunication (DoT) amounting to Rs. 12,115 lakhs for the financial year 2005-06 to 2013-14 (except 2007-08), during the year additional demand letters amounting to Rs. 4,278 Lakhs for the financial year 2007-08 and 2014-15 is received by the Company. DoT has considered as "Miscellaneous income" the Non – Telecom Revenue of the Company i.e. the revenue generated by the Company from its mainstream businesses of implementation, consultancy and support services of ERP software including trading of software licenses as part of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR). The Company has contested the demands before DoT and requested for their withdrawal, as in the opinion of the management the same are not payable in terms of its ISP License agreements.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**Other Information**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, namely Directors' Report including annexures to Directors' Report, but does not include the Standalone Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Standalone Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance (including Other Comprehensive Income), changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provision of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of Standalone Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.



- (b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system with reference to Standalone Financial Statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- (c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- (d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Standalone Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- (e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the standalone financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of the reasonably knowledgeable users of the Standalone Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the "**Annexure A**", a statement on the matters specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.

As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

- c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.
- e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2021, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors of the Company is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B".
- g) According to information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration and hence, the provisions of Section 197(16) of the Act is not applicable.
- h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
  - i. The Company does not have any pending litigations to be disclosed in its Standalone Financial Statements except as referred to Note 29.B of the Standalone Financial Statements.
  - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts during the year ended March 31, 2021, for which there were any material foreseeable losses. Derivative contracts are appropriately dealt with in the books of account.
  - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended March 31, 2021.

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**Firm Registration Number: 104607W/W100166**

**FARHAD**  
**MARZBAN**  
**BHESANIA**  
Digitally signed by  
FARHAD MARZBAN  
BHESANIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
18:39:32 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number: 127355**  
**UDIN: 21127355AAAAEU6751**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

## ANNEXURE A TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in our Independent Auditors' Report to the members of the Company on the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021.

### Statement on Matters specified in paragraphs 3 & 4 of the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016:

- i. (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.  
  
(b) As explained to us, the Company has a program for physical verification of fixed assets at periodic intervals. In our opinion, the period of verification is reasonable having regards to size of the Company and the nature of its assets. However, the management was unable to conduct the planned physical verification of fixed assets during the year due to nationwide lockdown declared by the Government time to time and it was impracticable to perform the verification procedures on account of closure of the offices. Hence, our comment on the discrepancies, if any, noticed during the physical verification of fixed assets and whether the same has been properly dealt with in the books of account does not arise.  
  
(c) The Company does not have immovable property and hence the provisions of sub clause (c) of paragraph 3(i) of the Order are not applicable.
- ii. The Company does not have any inventory and accordingly the provisions of paragraph 3(ii) of the Order are not applicable.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of sub-clause (a), (b) and (c) of paragraph 3(iii) of the Order are not applicable.
- iv. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and the records examined by us, the Company has not advanced any loans or made any investments or provided any guarantee or security to the parties covered under section 185 and 186. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(iv) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.
- v. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any Deposits from the public and hence the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of Sections 73 to 76 or any other relevant provisions of the Act and the Rules framed thereunder are not applicable.
- vi. According to the information and explanations given to us, the maintenance of cost records under sub section (1) of section 148 of the Act is not applicable to the Company under the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records examined by us, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess, Goods & Services Tax and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities. According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no arrears of outstanding statutory dues in respect of above as on the last day of the financial year for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

- (b) According to the information and explanation given to us and the records examined by us, there are no material dues of Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Duty of Customs, Duty of Excise and Value added tax outstanding on account of any dispute.
- viii. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the examination of the records the Company does not have any loans or borrowings from financial institutions, banks, government or any dues to debenture holders.
- ix. The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instrument). Accordingly, the provisions of paragraph 3 (ix) of the Order are not applicable.
- x. During the course of our examination of the books of account and records of the Company, and according to the information and explanation given to us and representations made by the Management, no material fraud by or on the Company by its officers and employees, has been noticed or reported during the year.
- xi. According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration and hence, the provisions of paragraph 3(xi) of the Order are not applicable.
- xii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company as prescribed under Section 406 of the Act. Accordingly, provisions of paragraph 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable.
- xiii. According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with related parties are in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Act, where applicable, and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the Standalone Financial Statements as required by the applicable Indian Accounting Standards.
- xiv. According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xiv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xv. According to the information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with the directors or persons connected with him. Hence, the provisions of Section 192 of the Act are not applicable.
- xvi. According to information and explanations given to us, the Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, reporting under (xvi) of the Order is not applicable.

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
**Firm Registration No. 104607W/W100166**

FARHAD  
MARZBAN  
BHESANIA

Digitally signed by  
FARHAD MARZBAN  
BHESANIA  
Date: 2021.05.25 18:40:45  
+05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
**UDIN: 21127355AAAAEU6751**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

## **ANNEXURE B TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

Referred to in Para 2(f) 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' in our Independent Auditor's Report to the members of the Company on the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021.

### **Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

We have audited the Internal Financial Controls with reference to financial statements of **GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED** ("the Company") as of March 31, 2021 in conjunction with our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

#### **Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

#### **Auditors' Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements.

## Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control with reference to financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the Standalone Financial Statements.

## Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the Internal Financial Control Over Financial Reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

## Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to financial statements were operating effectively as at March 31, 2021, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the "Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

FARHAD  
MARZBAN  
BHESANIA

Digitally signed by  
FARHAD MARZBAN  
BHESANIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
18:42:20 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
**UDIN: 21127355AAAAEU6751**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021



**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021**

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) As at March 31, 2020
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>1. Non-Current Assets</b>			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	2	92.39	86.03
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress		1.00	22.04
(c) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments in Subsidiaries	3	167.08	167.08
(ii) Loans	4	13.20	18.71
(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	5	93.25	120.51
(e) Income Tax Assets (Net)	6	699.97	517.00
(f) Other Non - Current Assets	7	108.17	108.38
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>		<b>1,175.06</b>	<b>1,039.75</b>
<b>2. Current Assets</b>			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	8	2,406.47	2,321.30
(ii) Trade Receivables	9	1,705.82	2,648.23
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	10	2,652.39	1,473.75
(iv) Loans	11	3.85	3.85
(v) Others	12	1,540.27	169.69
(b) Other Current Assets	13	394.30	197.71
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>8,703.10</b>	<b>6,814.53</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>9,878.16</b>	<b>7,854.28</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY</b>			
(a) Equity Share Capital	14	9.70	9.70
(b) Other Equity	15	5,118.18	4,248.41
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>5,127.88</b>	<b>4,258.11</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>1. Non Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Provisions	16	289.26	232.21
<b>Total Non Current Liabilities</b>		<b>289.26</b>	<b>232.21</b>
<b>2. Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Trade Payables	17		
(A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		18.29	12.85
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		484.24	359.53
(ii) Others	18	2,827.65	2,032.10
(b) Other current liabilities	19	1,079.82	915.52
(c) Provisions	20	51.02	43.96
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>4,461.02</b>	<b>3,363.96</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<b>9,878.16</b>	<b>7,854.28</b>

**Significant accounting policies**

1

The accompanying notes 1 to 33 form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**FARHAD MARZBAN BHESANIA**  
 Digitally signed by  
 FARHAD MARZBAN  
 BHESANIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 18:23:13 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
 Place: Mumbai  
 Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA KYAMAS ARDESHIR**  
 Digitally signed by  
 PALIA KYAMAS  
 ARDESHIR  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 15:11:41 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
 Chairman  
**(DIN: 00281971)**

**MANU MAHMUD D PARPIA**  
 Digitally signed by  
 MANU MAHMUD  
 D PARPIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 16:42:43 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
 Director  
**(DIN: 00118333)**

**AJAY RAMCHANDRA PIMPARKAR**  
 Digitally signed by  
 AJAY RAMCHANDRA  
 PIMPARKAR  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 14:20:15 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
 Chief Executive Officer

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars	Note	(Amount in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>I INCOME</b>			
1. Revenue from Operations	21	12,437.15	12,290.02
2. Other Income	22	69.27	183.69
<b>TOTAL INCOME</b>		<b>12,506.42</b>	<b>12,473.71</b>
<b>II EXPENSES</b>			
1. Cost of Sales/ Services	23	1,461.64	1,082.17
2. Changes in Inventories of Stock-in-trade		-	1.45
3. Employee Benefits Expense	24	8,578.22	8,199.26
4. Finance Cost	25	-	0.97
5. Depreciation and Amortization Expense	2	21.56	22.39
6. Other Expenses	26	1,278.44	1,782.77
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>		<b>11,339.86</b>	<b>11,089.01</b>
<b>III PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>		<b>1,166.56</b>	<b>1,384.70</b>
<b>IV TAX EXPENSE</b>			
Current Tax	6(b)	308.77	377.31
Deferred Tax	6(b)	(7.03)	(1.95)
<b>TOTAL TAX EXPENSE</b>		<b>301.74</b>	<b>375.36</b>
<b>V PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>864.82</b>	<b>1,009.34</b>
<b>VI OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>			
<b>Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss</b>			
1. Remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans		136.24	(245.34)
2. Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss		(34.29)	(43.75)
<b>TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>101.95</b>	<b>(289.09)</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>966.77</b>	<b>720.25</b>
<b>VII EARNINGS PER EQUITY SHARE</b>			
Basic & Diluted	27	8,916	10,406

### Significant accounting policies

1

The accompanying notes 1 to 33 form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**FARHAD** Digitally signed  
by FARHAD  
**MARZBAN**  
**BHESANIA**  
Date: 2021.05.25  
18:26:39 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA** Digitally signed by  
**KYAMAS** PALIA KYAMAS  
**ARDESHIR** ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
15:12:45 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
Chairman  
(DIN: 00281971)

**MANU** Digitally signed  
by MANU  
**MAHMUD** MANAMUD  
**D PARPIA** PARPIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
16:45:51 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
Director  
(DIN: 00118333)

**AJAY** Digitally signed by  
**RAMCHANDR** AJAY RAMCHANDRA  
**A PIMPARKAR** PIMPARKAR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
14:20:48 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
Chief Executive Officer



# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>		
Profit Before Tax	1,166.56	1,384.70
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		-
Depreciation and amortisation expense	21.56	22.39
Gain on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	1.55	(1.14)
Provision for Doubtful Debts	56.24	13.56
Interest on Other financial assets carried at amortised cost	(0.09)	0.11
Dividend Earned on Investments	-	(39.99)
Gain on Sale of Investments in Mutual Funds	(17.33)	(2.18)
Net gain on fair value changes on financial instruments classified as FVTPL	(38.82)	(58.36)
Interest on Income Tax Refund	(0.09)	(28.81)
Foreign Exchange Loss/(Gain) (Unrealised)	40.50	(41.66)
<b>Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>1,230.08</b>	<b>1,248.62</b>
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		
Trade Receivables	845.67	607.79
Other Assets/ Receivables	(1,561.35)	310.21
Trade payable and Other liabilities	1,290.33	271.02
<b>Cash Generated from Operations/ (used in operations)</b>	<b>1,804.73</b>	<b>2,437.64</b>
Direct Taxes Paid (Incl. Tax Deducted at Source) Net of Refund	(491.65)	(766.34)
<b>Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Operating Activities</b>	<b>1,313.08</b>	<b>1,671.30</b>
<b>B. Cash Flow From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(7.36)	(33.22)
Sales of Property, Plant and Equipment	(1.06)	1.14
Dividend income	-	39.99
Sale/(Purchase) of Mutual funds (Net)	(29.02)	(934.90)
<b>Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Investing Activities</b>	<b>(37.44)</b>	<b>(926.99)</b>
<b>C. Cash Flow From Financing Activities</b>		
Dividend Paid	(97.00)	(99.82)
Dividend Distribution Tax	-	(17.12)
<b>Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Financing Activities</b>	<b>(97.00)</b>	<b>(116.94)</b>
<b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>1,178.64</b>	<b>627.37</b>
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,473.75	846.38
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,652.39	1,473.75
<b>Cash &amp; Cash Equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,178.64</b>	<b>627.37</b>

**Note:**

The above Statement of Cash Flow includes INR 33.29 lakhs (Previous Year 2020: INR 27.65 lakhs) towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities (Refer Note 26.3).

The accompanying notes 1 to 33 form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**FARHAD** Digitally signed  
 by FARHAD  
**MARZBAN** MARZBAN  
**BHESANIA** BHESANIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 18:30:18 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
 Place: Mumbai  
 Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA KYAMAS** Digitally signed by PALIA  
**ARDESHIR** KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
 Date: 2021.05.25 15:14:51  
 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
 Chairman  
**(DIN: 00281971)**

**MANU** Digitally signed by  
**MAHMUD** MANU MAHMUD  
**D PARPIA** PARPIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 16:46:53 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
 Director  
**(DIN: 00118333)**

**AJAY** Digitally signed by  
**RAMCHANDRA** RAMCHANDRA  
**PIMPARKAR** PIMPARKAR  
 Date: 2021.05.25  
 14:21:36 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
 Chief Executive Officer

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**A. Equity Share Capital**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021		For the year ended March 31, 2020	
	No. of Shares	Amount in lakhs	No. of Shares	Amount in lakhs
Balance at the beginning of the reporting year	9,700	9.70	9,700	9.70
Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at the end of the reporting year</b>	<b>9,700</b>	<b>9.70</b>	<b>9,700</b>	<b>9.70</b>

**B. Other Equity**

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	Reserves & Surplus			Total Equity
	Securities Premium	General Reserve	Retained Earnings	
<b>Balance as at April 01, 2019</b>	<b>190.00</b>	-	<b>3,455.10</b>	<b>3,645.10</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Year</b>				
Profit for the Year	-	-	1,009.34	1,009.34
Remeasurement of Defined Employee Benefit Plan	-	-	(289.09)	(289.09)
<b>Total</b>	<b>190.00</b>	-	<b>4,175.35</b>	<b>4,365.35</b>
<b>Contributions and Distributions</b>				
Dividend on Equity Shares	-	-	(99.82)	(99.82)
Dividend Distribution Tax	-	-	(17.12)	(17.12)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>190.00</b>	-	<b>4,058.41</b>	<b>4,248.41</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Year</b>				
Profit for the Year	-	-	864.82	864.82
Remeasurement of Defined Employee Benefit Plan	-	-	101.95	101.95
<b>Total</b>	<b>190.00</b>	-	<b>5,025.18</b>	<b>5,215.18</b>
Equity Dividend	-	-	(97.00)	(97.00)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>190.00</b>	-	<b>4,928.18</b>	<b>5,118.18</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 33 form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**FARHAD**  
**MARZBAN**  
**BHESANIA**  
 Digitally signed by FARHAD MARZBAN BHESANIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25 18:33:59 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
 Place: Mumbai  
 Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA KYAMAS**  
**ARDESHIR**  
 Digitally signed by PALIA KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
 Date: 2021.05.25 15:16:23 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
**Chairman**  
**(DIN: 00281971)**

**MANU**  
**MAHMUD**  
**PARPIA**  
 Digitally signed by MANU MAHMUD PARPIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25 16:47:31 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
**Director**  
**(DIN: 00118333)**

**AJAY**  
**RAMCHANDR**  
**A PIMPARKAR**  
 Digitally signed by AJAY RAMCHANDRA PIMPARKAR  
 Date: 2021.05.25 14:22:18 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
**Chief Executive Officer**

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### 1. Significant Accounting Policies

##### A. Company overview

Godrej Infotech Limited ('the Company') is a leading Company provider in consulting, technology, outsourcing and next-generation services. Along with its subsidiaries, the Company provides Business IT services; Consulting and systems integration & implementation, and support services; Products, business platforms and solutions to accelerate intellectual property-led innovation; and offerings in the areas of Analytics, Cloud, and Digital Transformation.

The Company is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in India and has its registered office at Pirojshanagar, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai - 400079.

##### B. Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 to be read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The Company's Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 comprises of the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of Changes in Equity and Notes to Financial Statements. The Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2021 are approved by the Board of Directors on May 25, 2021

##### a. Current versus non-current classification:

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time taken between acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalent, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of the classification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current.

##### b. Functional and Presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee, which is the functional currency of the Company. All financial information has been rounded to the nearest lakhs, unless otherwise indicated.

##### c. Basis of Measurement

The Ind AS Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost convention and on accrual method of accounting, except for certain financial assets and liabilities, including financial instruments which have been measured at fair value as described below and defined benefit plans which have been measured on the basis of actuarial valuation as required by relevant Ind AS.

##### d. Use of Estimates, Judgements & Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions in the application of accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Continuous evaluation is done on the estimation and judgments based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively. Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies, as well as estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, are included in the following notes:

- (i) Determination of the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.
- (ii) Recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions.
- (iii) Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies, key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources.
- (iv) Recognition of deferred tax assets.
- (v) Fair value of financial instruments.
- (vi) Applicable discount rate.

##### e. Impact of Covid-19 pandemic

The Company has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 in the preparation of these financial statements, including but not limited to liquidity and going concern assumption and carrying amount of financial and non-financial assets. In developing the assumptions, relating to the possible future uncertainties in the global economic condition because of this pandemic, the Company has at the date of approval of these financial statements, used internal and external sources of information including credit reports and related information and economic forecasts and expects that the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial statements may differ from the estimates as at the date of approval of the financial statement.

##### f. Code on Social Security, 2020

The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

##### g. Recent pronouncement

In March 24, 2021, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) through a notification, amended Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013. The amendments revise Division I, II and III of Schedule III and are applicable from April 1, 2021. The Company is evaluating the effect of the amendments on its financial statements.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### h. Measurement of fair values

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the financial instruments to be measured at fair values.

The Company has an established control framework with respect to measurement of fair values. The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. The management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusions that such valuations meet the requirements of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

**Level 1:** quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

**Level 2:** inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

**Level 3:** inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

#### C. Critical Accounting Estimates

##### a. Revenue recognition

Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on uncompleted contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the expected contract estimates at the reporting date.

##### b. Income taxes

The Company's major tax jurisdictions are in India. Significant judgments are involved in determining the provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions.

#### D. Significant Accounting Policies

##### a. Property, Plant & Equipment

###### (i) Recognition and Measurement

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at cost net of tax credit availed less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

- its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates.
- any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

When significant parts of Property, Plant and Equipment are required to be replaced, the Company derecognises the replaced part and recognises the new part with its own associated useful life and it is depreciated accordingly.

###### (ii) Depreciation

Depreciable amount for property, plant and equipment is the cost of property, plant and equipment less its estimated residual value.

Depreciation is provided on Straight Line Method over the estimated useful lives of the property, plant and equipment prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 on pro rata basis. In cases, where the useful lives are different from that prescribed in Schedule II, they are based on internal technical evaluation.

Leasehold land is amortised equally over the period of lease.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed by the management at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

###### (iii) Disposal or Retirement

Property, plant and equipment are derecognised either on disposal or when no economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year of occurrence.

##### b. Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that the assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment loss (if any).

If the recoverable amount of asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of an asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### c. Investment in Subsidiaries

Investment in equity shares of subsidiaries are recorded at cost less accumulated impairment, if any, and reviewed for impairment at each reporting date. Where an indication of impairment exists, the carrying amount of the investment is assessed and written down immediately to its recoverable amount. On disposal of investments in subsidiaries, the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amounts are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### d. Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to financial asset of one entity and financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

##### (i) Financial Assets

Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

##### I Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets, which are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition.

##### II Subsequent measurement and classification

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, the financial assets are classified into three categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost
  - Financial assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)
  - Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- on the basis of its business model for managing the financial assets

##### III Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment, if any. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### IV Financial asset at Fair Value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

A financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI).

Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### V Financial asset at Fair Value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

A financial asset which are not classified in any of the above categories are measured at FVTPL. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### VI Financial assets as Equity Investments

All equity instruments other than investment in subsidiaries are initially measured at fair value; the Company may, on initial recognition, irrevocably elect to measure the same either at FVOCI or FVTPL.

The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. A fair value change on an equity instrument is recognised as other income in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless the Company has elected to measure such instrument at FVOCI. Fair value changes excluding dividends, on an equity instrument measured at FVOCI are recognised in OCI. Amounts recognised in OCI are not subsequently reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividend income on the investments in equity instruments are recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### VII Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

##### VIII Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies 'Simplified Approach' for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit exposure:

- Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured at amortised cost e.g. loans, deposits and bank balance
- Trade receivables

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime expected credit loss at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### (ii) Financial Liabilities

##### I Classification

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost.

##### II Initial recognition and measurement

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

##### III Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and transactions costs. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised.

##### IV Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### (iii) Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### e. Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

#### f. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

##### (i) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

##### (ii) Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

##### (iii) Contingent Assets

Contingent Assets are not recognised in the financial statements. Contingent Assets if any, are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

#### g. Revenue recognition

The Company derives revenues mainly from software development and related services and from trading of third party licenses.

##### (i) Sale of software products / licenses

Revenue from the sale of third party software products / licenses which do not require any significant modification is recognised upon delivery i.e. "point in time", which is when the absolute right to use passes to the customer and the Company does not have any material remaining service obligations.

##### (ii) Sale of service – implementation (Fixed Price contracts)

Revenue from third party software implementation contracts which does not require any significant customisation, which are generally time bound fixed price contracts, is recognised over the life of the contract using the percentage-of-completion method, with the contract milestone determining the degree of completion.

Revenue in excess of billings i.e. the Company's right to consideration in exchange of products or services that the Company has transferred to a customer is recognised as contract asset in the balance sheet;

To the extent billings are in excess of revenue recognised i.e. there is obligation on the Company to transfer products or services to a customer, the excess is reported as unearned i.e. contract liability in the balance sheet.

When there is uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved. Efforts or cost expended have been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

**(iii) Sale of service – consultancy (Time & Material)**

Revenue from contracts priced on a time and material basis is recognised as services are rendered and as related costs are incurred.

**(iv) After sale service – consultancy (Time & Material)**

Revenue from maintenance contracts is recognised on a pro-rata basis over the period of the contract.

**(v) Commission**

When the Company as an agent satisfies a performance obligation, the Company recognises revenue in the amount of any fee or commission to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for arranging for the specified goods or services to be provided by the other party.

**(vi) Other income**

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

**h. Employee Benefits**

**(i) Short term employee benefits (payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service)**

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

**(ii) Post-employment benefits:**

**Defined contribution plans**

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as the related service is provided. The Company's contributions paid/payable to Managerial Superannuation Fund, Employees' State Insurance Scheme, Employees' Pension Schemes, 1995 and other funds, are determined under the relevant approved schemes and/or statutes, and are recognised as expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which the employee renders the related service. There are no further obligations other than the contributions payable to the approved trusts/appropriate authorities.

**Defined benefit plans**

The Company's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting the fair value of any plan assets.

The calculation of defined benefit obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. Net interest expense (income) on the net defined liability (assets) is computed by applying the discount rate, used to measure the net defined liability (asset), to the net defined liability (asset) at the start of the financial year after taking into account any changes as a result of contribution and benefit payments during the year. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss.

When the benefits of a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognised immediately in profit or loss. The Company recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the settlement occurs.

However, the Rules of the Company's Provident Fund (PF) administered by an approved Trust, require that if the Board of Trustees is unable to pay interest at the rate declared for the Employees' Provident Fund by the Government under para 60 of the Employees' Provident Fund Scheme, 1952, for the reason that the return on investment is less or for any other reason, then the deficiency shall be made good by the Company.

**(iii) Other long-term employee benefits**

The Company's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Other employee benefits include leave encashment/long-term compensated absences schemes.

**i. Borrowing Cost**

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs that the Company incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds and is measured with reference to the effective interest rate applicable to the respective borrowing.

Borrowing costs, allocated to qualifying assets, pertaining to the period from commencement of activities relating to construction / development of the qualifying asset are capitalized upto the time all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are complete.

A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period of time to get ready to its intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

**j. Foreign currency transactions / translations**

Foreign currency transactions are accounted at exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Gains or losses, resulting from the settlement (actual realization /payment) of such transactions and from the translation of monetary current assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into rupees at the year-end exchange rates, are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Non-monetary items like fixed assets, inventories and investments in equity shares, which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency, are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. The Company's forward exchange contracts are not held for trading or speculation; the discount or premium arising from the difference between the forward rate and the spot rate at the inception of such a contract is amortized as income or expense over the period of the contract. Any profit or loss arising from such contracts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### k. Leases

The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease at the inception of the contract. Leases of assets (other than short term leases or leases for which the underlying asset is of low value) are recognised if the lease contract conveys the right to the Company to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time, if throughout the period of lease, the Company has both of the following:

- (i) The right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset.
- (ii) The right to direct the use of the identified asset.

At the date of commencement of lease, the Company recognises a Right-Of-Use ("ROU") asset and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee except for leases for a term of twelve months or less (short term leases) and low value leases. For short term leases and low value leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Certain lease arrangements includes the options to extend or terminate the lease before the end of the lease term. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities include these options when it is reasonably certain that they will be exercised.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date discounted using the incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments or if Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero

#### l. Income Tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI.

##### (i) Current tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable profit for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising from dividends.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if, the Company:

- I has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and
- II intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

##### (ii) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- I temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- II temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and associates to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- III taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if:

- (a) the entity has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and
- (b) the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.

Deferred tax asset / liabilities in respect of on temporary differences which originate and reverse during the tax holiday period are not recognised. Deferred tax assets / liabilities in respect of temporary differences that originate during the tax holiday period but reverse after the tax holiday period are recognised. Deferred tax assets on unabsorbed tax losses and tax depreciation are recognised only to the extent that there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence of their realisation and on other items when there is reasonable certainty of realisation. The tax effect is calculated on the accumulated timing differences at the year-end based on the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted on the balance sheet date.

Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) Credit Entitlement is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period in which such credit can be carried forward for set-off. The carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement is reviewed at each balance sheet date.

#### m. Earnings Per Share

Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed by dividing the net profit after taxes attributable to equity shareholders for the year, with the weighted number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

#### n. Dividend

The Company recognises a liability for any dividend declared but not distributed at the end of the reporting period, when the distribution is authorised and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company on or before the end of the reporting period. As per Corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorized when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognized directly in equity.

The Finance Act 2020 has abolished the Dividend Distribution Tax (DDT) and has shifted the tax liability on dividends to the shareholders. Accordingly, the Company distributes the dividend after deducting the taxes at applicable rates.

#### o. Segment Reporting

Operating Segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) which is a single business segment in

IT products and services. The CODM, being the Chief Executive Officer assesses the financial performance and position of the Company and makes strategic decisions.



# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

### 2. Property, Plant and Equipment

Particulars	Furniture and Fixtures	Office Equipment	Computer	Vehicle	Total
<b>Gross Block</b>					
As at April 01, 2020	101.71	29.77	23.37	0.09	154.94
Additions	22.04	6.13	0.23	-	28.40
Disposals	0.94	1.82	2.86	-	5.62
<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>122.81</b>	<b>34.08</b>	<b>20.74</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>177.72</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
Upto April 01, 2020	38.27	16.94	13.69	0.01	68.91
For the year	12.16	5.21	4.18	0.01	21.56
Disposals	0.47	1.81	2.86	-	5.14
<b>Upto March 31, 2021</b>	<b>49.96</b>	<b>20.34</b>	<b>15.01</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>85.33</b>
<b>Net Block as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>72.85</b>	<b>13.74</b>	<b>5.73</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>92.39</b>
<b>Capital Work-in-Progress as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1.00</b>
<b>Gross Block</b>					
Upto April 01, 2019	100.12	29.13	16.90	-	146.15
Additions	1.59	3.01	6.47	0.09	11.16
Disposals	-	2.37	-	-	2.37
<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>101.71</b>	<b>29.77</b>	<b>23.37</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>154.94</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
Upto April 01, 2019	27.00	14.21	7.68	-	48.89
For the year	11.27	5.10	6.01	0.01	22.39
Disposals	-	2.37	-	-	2.37
<b>Upto March 31, 2020</b>	<b>38.27</b>	<b>16.94</b>	<b>13.69</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>68.91</b>
<b>Net Block as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>63.44</b>	<b>12.83</b>	<b>9.68</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>86.03</b>
<b>Capital Work-in-Progress as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>22.04</b>

### Note:

Refer Note 29(C) for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment.

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(Amount in Lakhs)

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
<b>3 Investments in Subsidiaries</b>		
Investment in Equity Shares (Unquoted, At Cost)		
(a) 55,350 Fully Paid Equity Shares of EURO 1 each in LVD Godrej Infotech NV (P.Y.: 55,350 Fully Paid Equity Shares of EURO 1 each)	110.74	110.74
(b) 1,00,000 Fully Paid Equity Shares of SGD 1 each in Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte Ltd. (P.Y.: 1,00,000 Fully Paid Equity Shares of SGD 1 each)	49.44	49.44
(c) 10,00,000 Fully Paid Equity Shares of USD 0.01 each in Godrej Infotech Americas Inc. (P.Y.: 10,00,000 Fully Paid Equity Shares of USD 0.01 each)	6.90	6.90
	<b>167.08</b>	<b>167.08</b>
 Aggregate amount of unquoted investments	<b>167.08</b>	<b>167.08</b>
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments	-	-
 <b>4 Loans</b>		
Unsecured, Considered Good		
Security Deposits	13.20	18.71
	<b>13.20</b>	<b>18.71</b>
 <b>5 Deferred Tax Asset and Tax Expense</b>		

**(a) Movement in Deferred Tax Balances**

(i) Particulars	Net Balance as at April 01, 2020	Movement during the year		As at March 31, 2021
		Recognised in Profit or Loss	Recognised in OCI	Net
Deferred Tax Asset/(Liabilities)				
Property, Plant and Equipment	3.66	6.12	-	9.78
Employee Benefits	70.90	(3.54)	(34.29)	33.07
Fair valuation of financial instruments	-	(9.71)	-	(9.71)
Provision for Doubtful Debts	45.95	14.16	-	60.11
<b>Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)</b>	<b>120.51</b>	<b>7.03</b>	<b>(34.29)</b>	<b>93.25</b>

(ii) Particulars	Net Balance as at April 01, 2019	Movement during the year		As at March 31, 2020
		Recognised in Profit or Loss	Recognised in OCI	Net
Deferred Tax Asset/(Liabilities)				
Property, Plant and Equipment	9.49	(5.83)	-	3.66
Employee Benefits	103.84	10.81	(43.75)	70.90
Provision for Doubtful Debts	48.98	(3.03)	-	45.95
<b>Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)</b>	<b>162.31</b>	<b>1.95</b>	<b>(43.75)</b>	<b>120.51</b>

**(b) Tax expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss**

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>Current Tax</b>		
In respect of Current Year	350.34	311.48
In respect of Prior Year	(41.57)	65.83
	<b>308.77</b>	<b>377.31</b>
<b>Deferred Tax</b>		
Origination and reversal of Tax on Temporary differences	(7.03)	(1.95)
	<b>(7.03)</b>	<b>(1.95)</b>
<b>Tax Expense for the year</b>	<b>301.74</b>	<b>375.36</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**(c) Amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive Income**  
**Particulars**

(Amount in Lakhs)		
Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Liability/ (Asset)	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Before Tax	136.24	(245.34)
Tax (Expense) Benefit	(34.29)	(43.75)
Net of Tax	<b>101.95</b>	<b>(289.09)</b>

**(d) Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate**

(Amount in Lakhs)		
Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Profit Before Tax	1,166.56	1,384.70
Tax rate	25.17%	25.17%
Expected Income Tax Expense	293.60	348.50
<b>Tax effect of:</b>		
Prior period tax adjustments	(41.57)	65.83
Allowable Deductions	(1.58)	-
Difference in tax rate	4.36	15.00
Property, Plant and Equipment	(6.12)	5.83
Employee Benefits	3.54	(10.81)
Income Exempt from tax	-	(10.06)
Non-Deductible expenses	56.29	(44.73)
Provision for Doubtful Debts	(14.16)	3.03
Impact of Fair Value Adjustments	7.37	2.77
<b>Tax expense recognised</b>	<b>301.73</b>	<b>375.36</b>

(Amount in Lakhs)		
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
<b>6 Income Tax Assets (Net)</b>		
Advance Tax and Tax Deducted at Source (Net)	699.97	517.00
	<b>699.97</b>	<b>517.00</b>
<b>7 Other non - current assets</b>		
a) Prepaid Expenses	0.80	1.01
b) Balance with Government Authorities	107.37	107.37
	<b>108.17</b>	<b>108.38</b>
<b>8 Investments</b>		
<b>Unquoted, carried at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss</b>		
<b>Investments in Mutual funds</b>		
(a) 2,45,406.266 units of Aditya Birla Sun Life Liquid Fund-Regular-Growth	808.15	-
(b) 2,60,585 units of ICICI Prudential Liquid Fund-Reg-Growth	789.69	-
(c) 16,180.936 units of Nippon India Liquid Fund - Growth	808.63	-
(d) 30,757.363 units of Aditya Birla Overnight fund Reg-Growth	-	331.63
(e) 31,065.540 units of DSP Overnight Fund –Regular Plan-Growth	-	331.58
(f) 3,08,118.462 units of ICICI Prudential Overnight Fund-Reg-Growth	-	331.54
(g) 31,114.862 units of Kotak Overnight Fund-Regular-Growth	-	331.44
(h) 3,10,219.316 units of Nippon India Overnight Fund - Growth	-	332.09
(i) 10,284.944 units of SBI overnight Fund-Regular-Growth	-	331.64
(j) 12,216.758 units of UTI overnight Fund- Reg - Gr	-	331.38
	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>
<b>Aggregate amount of Unquoted Investments and Market Value thereof</b>	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>
<b>Aggregate amount of impairment in value of Investments</b>	-	-

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		As at	As at
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>9 Trade Receivables</b>			
Unsecured, Considered Good (Refer Note 9.4)		1,705.82	2,648.23
Unsecured, Credit Impaired		238.84	182.60
Less: Allowances for Doubtful Receivables		(238.84)	(182.60)
		<b>1,705.82</b>	<b>2,648.23</b>
<b>9.1</b>	No trade or other receivables are due from Directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivables are due from firms or private companies respectively, in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.		
<b>9.2</b>	The Company has used practical expedient by computing expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables by taking into consideration historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss is based on ageing of the days the receivables are due and the expected credit loss rate. The Company has computed credit loss allowances based on Expected Credit Loss Model, which excludes transactions with subsidiaries. The Company is still pursuing the recovery of the receivables for which allowance is made for doubtful debts.		
<b>9.3</b>	The movement in allowance for doubtful receivables is as follows:		
	<b>Balance as at Beginning of the Year</b>	<b>182.60</b>	<b>168.21</b>
	Add: Created during the Year	104.72	73.71
	Less: Amount Realised during the Year	48.48	59.32
	<b>Balance as at end of the Year</b>	<b>238.84</b>	<b>182.60</b>
<b>9.4</b>	Trade receivables includes receivables from related parties of Rs.1,088.12 lakhs (Previous Year: Rs.1,804.14 lakhs)		
<b>10 Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>			
a) Balances with Banks in Current Accounts		2,652.30	1,473.70
b) Cash on Hand		0.09	0.05
		<b>2,652.39</b>	<b>1,473.75</b>
<b>11 Loans</b>			
<b>Unsecured, Considered Good</b>			
Security Deposits		3.85	3.85
		<b>3.85</b>	<b>3.85</b>
<b>12 Other Current Financial Assets</b>			
<b>Contract Asset</b>			
Unbilled Revenue		1,540.27	169.69
		<b>1,540.27</b>	<b>169.69</b>
<b>13 Other Current Assets</b>			
(a) Prepaid Expenses		65.55	54.00
(b) Advance Payment to Suppliers & Others		103.48	78.31
(c) Balance with Government Authorities		225.23	57.69
(d) Others		0.04	7.71
		<b>394.30</b>	<b>197.71</b>

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		As at	As at
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>14 Equity Share Capital</b>			
(a) <b>Authorised:</b>			
10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each (Previous year 10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each)		1,000.00	1,000.00
(b) <b>Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up :</b>			
9,700 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each, fully paid up (Previous year 9,700 Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each, fully paid up)		9.70	9.70
		<b>9.70</b>	<b>9.70</b>

(c) **Reconciliation of number of Shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the Year**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
<b>Equity Shares</b>				
Outstanding at the beginning of the Year	9,700	9.70	9,700	9.70
Add: Addition during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Outstanding at the end of the Year</b>	<b>9,700</b>	<b>9.70</b>	<b>9,700</b>	<b>9.70</b>

(d) **Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to Equity Shares**

The Company has only one class of shares having par value of INR 100 per share. Each holder of Equity Shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividends in Indian Rupees. The dividend if proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of Equity Shares are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

(e) **Shareholding Information**

Equity Shares held by	(No. of Shares)	
	As at	As at
	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. (Holding Company)	5,050	5,050

(f) **Details of Equity Shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares in the Company are given below :**

Name of the Shareholder	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	No. of Shares	% holding	No. of Shares	% holding
Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	5,050	52.06%	5,050	52.06%
RKN Enterprises	930	9.59%	930	9.59%

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		As at	As at
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>15 Other Equity</b>			
(a) <b>Securities Premium</b>			
Securities Premium - Opening Balance		190.00	190.00
		<b>190.00</b>	<b>190.00</b>
(b) <b>Retained Earnings</b>			
Opening Balance		4,058.41	3,455.10
Profit for the year		864.82	1,009.34
Remeasurement of Defined Employee Benefit Plan		101.95	(289.09)
Dividend including Dividend Distribution Tax		(97.00)	(116.94)
<b>Closing Balance</b>		<b>4,928.18</b>	<b>4,058.41</b>
		<b>5,118.18</b>	<b>4,248.41</b>

**15.1 Nature and Purpose of Reserves**

(a) **Securities Premium**

The securities premium account has been created to record the premium on issue of equity shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

(b) **Retained Earnings**

Retained earnings are the accumulated profits earned by the Company till date, less dividend to the shareholders

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		As at	As at
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>16 Non Current Provisions</b>			
<b>Provision for Employee Benefits</b>			
Provision for Unavailed Leave		289.26	232.21
		<b>289.26</b>	<b>232.21</b>
<b>17 Current Financial Liabilities - Trade Payables</b>			
<b>Payables for Goods &amp; Services</b>			
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises;		18.29	12.85
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		484.24	359.53
		<b>502.53</b>	<b>372.38</b>
<b>17.1</b>	For amounts due to the related parties - Refer Note No. 30.		
<b>17.2</b>	Micro and small enterprises as defined under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSMED Act) have been identified by the Company on the basis of the information available with the Company and the auditors have relied on the same. Trade Payables include total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises amounting to Rs. 18.29 lakhs (Previous Year: Rs.12.85 lakhs). The disclosures pursuant to MSMED Act based on the books of account are as under:		
		As at	As at
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>Particulars</b>			
(a) Dues remaining unpaid		19.72	12.85
Principal		19.72	11.88
Interest		-	0.97
(b) Interest paid in terms of Section 16 of MSMED Act		-	-
(c) Amount of payments made to supplier beyond the appointed day		-	-
(d) Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay on payments made beyond the appointed day during the year without adding interest specified under MSMED Act.		-	-
(e) Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid		-	0.97
(f) Amount of further interest remaining due and payable in succeeding years for the purpose of disallowance under section 23 of the Act.		-	-
(g) Balance as at the year end		19.72	12.85
<b>17.3</b>	There are no amounts due and outstanding to be credited to Investors Education and Protection Fund in accordance with Section 125 of the Companies Act, 2013 as at the year end		
<b>18 Other Current Financial Liabilities</b>			
(a) Employee Benefit Payable		1,772.17	1,562.79
(b) Derivative Liability		0.24	9.36
(c) Other Financial Liabilities		1,055.24	459.95
(Other Financial liabilities include other payables and accrued expenses)			
		<b>2,827.65</b>	<b>2,032.10</b>
<b>19 Other Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Advance from customers		258.00	192.47
(b) Income Received in Advance		354.78	426.93
(c) Statutory Liabilities		467.04	296.12
		<b>1,079.82</b>	<b>915.52</b>
<b>20 Short Term Provisions</b>			
<b>Provision for Employee Benefits</b>			
Provision for Unavailed Leave		51.02	43.96
		<b>51.02</b>	<b>43.96</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>21</b>	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>		
	(a) Sale of Products	696.28	1,043.64
	(b) Sale of Services	11,629.82	11,139.21
	(c) Other Operating Revenues: Commission	111.05	107.17
	<b>Total Revenue from Operations</b>	<b>12,437.15</b>	<b>12,290.02</b>
<b>22</b>	<b>Other Income</b>		
	(a) <b>Interest Income</b>		
	(i) Interest on Income Tax Refund	0.09	28.81
	(ii) Other financial assets carried at amortised cost	0.61	1.65
		<b>0.70</b>	<b>30.46</b>
	(b) <b>Other Non Operating Income</b>		
	(i) Dividend earned on Investments in Mutual Funds	-	39.99
	(ii) Gain on Sale of Investments in Mutual Funds	17.33	2.18
	(iii) Net gain on fair value changes on financial instruments classified as FVTPL	38.82	58.36
	(iv) Profit on sale of assets	1.55	1.14
	(v) Gain on Foreign Currency Transactions	-	62.99
	(vi) (Loss) /Gain on derivative contracts	9.12	(14.35)
	(vii) Miscellaneous Income	1.75	2.92
		<b>68.57</b>	<b>153.23</b>
	<b>Total Other Income</b>	<b>69.27</b>	<b>183.69</b>
<b>23</b>	<b>Cost of Sales/ Service</b>		
	(a) Purchase of Product & Licenses	529.50	810.43
	(b) Purchase of Services	932.14	271.74
	<b>Total Cost of Sales/ Service</b>	<b>1,461.64</b>	<b>1,082.17</b>
<b>24</b>	<b>Employee Benefits Expense</b>		
	(a) Salaries and Allowances	7,951.51	7,628.32
	(b) Contribution to Provident and other Funds	376.15	362.77
	(c) Contribution to Gratuity	157.40	108.43
	(d) Staff Welfare Expenses	93.16	99.74
	<b>Total Employee Benefits Expense</b>	<b>8,578.22</b>	<b>8,199.26</b>
<b>24.1</b>	<b>Details of Employee Benefit Plan</b>		
	(a) <b>Defined Contribution Plan:</b>		
	Amount contributed by the Company to the Employees' Provident Fund recognised as an expense and included under Employee Benefit Expense	294.60	281.59
	(b) <b>Defined Benefit Plan - Gratuity:</b>		
	<b>Contribution to Gratuity Fund</b>		
	Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees on death or on separation/ termination in terms of the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act or as per the Company's policy whichever is beneficial to the employees.		
	The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.		
	(i) <b>Change in Defined Benefit Obligation:</b>		
	Liability at the beginning of the year	1,309.56	942.45
	Interest Cost	75.43	65.59
	Current Service Cost	137.03	91.18
	Benefit Paid from the Fund	(49.37)	(58.57)
	Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Demographic Assumptions	31.32	-
	Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Financial Assumptions	(21.17)	218.21
	Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Experience	(105.15)	50.70
	<b>Liability at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,377.65</b>	<b>1,309.56</b>
	(ii) <b>Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet:</b>		
	Liability at the end of the year	(1,377.65)	(1,309.56)
	Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year	1,356.49	955.79
	Difference	(21.16)	(353.77)
	<b>Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet</b>	<b>(21.16)</b>	<b>(353.77)</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

	(Amount in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
(iii) <b>Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss:</b>		
Current Service cost	137.03	91.18
Interest cost	75.42	65.60
Expected return on plan assets	(55.05)	(48.35)
<b>Total Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss</b>	<b>157.40</b>	<b>108.43</b>
(iv) <b>Expenses recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>		
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligation For the Period	(95.00)	268.91
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income	(41.24)	(23.57)
<b>Net (Income)/Expense For the Period recognised in OCI</b>	<b>(136.24)</b>	<b>245.34</b>

(v) The Principal assumptions used in determining the present value of defined benefit obligation for the Company's plan are given below:

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Discount Rate	6.06%	5.76%
Salary escalation rate	15.00%	15.00%
Attrition Rate	17.00%	18.00%
Mortality Rate During Employment	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08)

(vi) Sensitivity analysis

A quantitative sensitivity analysis on Defined Benefit Obligation for significant assumption as at March 31, 2021 is shown below:

Particulars	March 31, 2021		March 31, 2020	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount Rate (1% movement)	(65.87)	73.38	(61.98)	68.83
Salary escalation rate (1% movement)	66.77	(61.50)	62.45	(57.71)
Attrition Rate (1% movement)	(29.57)	32.80	(28.10)	31.09

Sensitivity analysis is an analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumptions were not proved to be true on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

(vii) The expected future cash flows in respect of gratuity were as follows:

	(Amount in Lakhs)	
Maturity Analysis of Projected Benefit Obligation: From the Fund	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years from the Reporting Date		
1st Following Year	173.46	160.26
2nd Following Year	151.32	157.76
3rd Following Year	196.99	152.10
4th Following Year	224.83	180.34
5th Following Year	140.98	199.16
Sum of Years 6 to 10	501.00	481.60

(c) **Other Long Term Employment Benefits**

The leave encashment benefit is payable to all the eligible employees of the Company at the rate of daily salary as per current accumulation of leave days.

The Privilege leave encashment liability and amount charged to Statement of Profit and Loss determined on actuarial valuation using basis projected unit credit method are as under:

(i) **Provisions in Balance Sheet:**

Particulars		
Short term	51.02	43.96
Long Term	289.26	232.21
<b>Total Provisions in Balance Sheet</b>	<b>340.28</b>	<b>276.17</b>

(ii) **Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss:**

Expenses	81.99	90.13
<b>Total Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss</b>	<b>81.99</b>	<b>90.13</b>



**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>25 Finance Costs</b>			
Interest on Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises		-	0.97
<b>Total Finance Costs</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>0.97</b>
<b>26 Other Expenses</b>			
(a) Establishment Expenses and Other Expenses (Refer Note 26.1)		59.52	248.76
(b) Travelling and Conveyance Expenses		105.10	516.64
(c) Legal & Professional Expenses		405.12	400.89
(d) Software Expenses		3.53	2.18
(e) Communication Expenses		23.42	32.77
(f) Auditor's Remuneration (Refer Note 26.2)		21.10	18.23
(g) Provision for doubtful debts		56.24	13.56
(h) Repairs & Maintenance - Others		8.68	22.84
(i) Commission Expenses		140.85	233.01
(j) Bank Charges		13.23	16.36
(k) Insurance		6.12	3.82
(l) Director's Sitting Fees		10.75	7.75
(m) Corporate Social Responsibility (Refer Note 26.3)		33.29	27.65
(n) Rent (Refer Note 26.4)		376.96	238.11
(o) Loss on Foreign Currency Transactions		14.43	-
(p) General Expenses		0.10	0.20
<b>Total Other Expenses</b>		<b>1,278.44</b>	<b>1,782.77</b>
<b>26.1</b>	Establishment Expenses include the Company's share of various expenses, incurred by the Holding Company, Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd., for use of common facilities, as reduced by the recoveries from the employees.	(36.09)	83.47
<b>26.2 Auditor's Remuneration</b>			
(a) Audit Fees		11.00	9.50
(b) Tax Audit Fees		2.50	2.00
(c) Certification		2.95	4.17
(d) Reimbursement of Expenses		-	0.11
(e) Taxation Matters		4.65	2.45
<b>Total Auditor's Remuneration</b>		<b>21.10</b>	<b>18.23</b>
<b>26.3 Corporate Social Responsibility</b>			
The Company has spent INR 33.29 lakhs during the financial year (Previous Year March 31, 2020: INR 27.65 lakhs) as per the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule VII thereof, towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities.			
(a)	Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year - INR 32.41 lakhs (Previous Year March 31, 2020: INR 27.57 lakhs)		
(b)	Amount spent during the year on:		
		(Amount in Lakhs)	
Particulars		Amount spent in cash	Total Amount
<b>Year ending March 31, 2021</b>			
(i) Construction / Acquisition of any asset		-	-
(ii) On purpose other than (i) above		33.29	33.29
<b>Year ending March 31, 2020</b>			
(i) Construction / Acquisition of any asset		12.84	12.84
(ii) On purpose other than (i) above		14.81	14.81
<b>26.4 Rent</b>			
Expense relating to short-term leases amounts to Rs. 65.42 lakhs (Previous year Rs. 86.96 lakhs) and leases of low value assets amounts to 311.54 lakhs (Previous year Rs. 149.23 lakhs). Commitment in relation to these contracts amounts to Rs. 97.24 lakhs (Previous year Rs. 181.49 lakhs)			
<b>27 Earnings Per Share</b>			
(a) Profit after Taxes attributable to Equity Shareholders		864.82	1,009.34
(b) Number of Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each Issued and Outstanding:			
(i) At the end of the Year		9,700	9,700
(ii) Weighted Average number of Shares Outstanding during the Year		9,700	9,700
(c) Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (a/b)		<b>8,916</b>	<b>10,406</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**28 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management**

**(a) Accounting classification and fair values**

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

As at March 31, 2021	Carrying amount				Fair value			
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>								
<b>Non-current</b>								
Loans - Security Deposits	-	-	13.20	13.20	-	-	-	-
<b>Current</b>								
Investments (Mutual Fund)	2,406.47	-	-	2,406.47	2,406.47	-	-	2,406.47
Trade Receivables	-	-	1,705.82	1,705.82	-	-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	-	2,652.39	2,652.39	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	3.85	3.85	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	1,540.27	1,540.27	-	-	-	-
	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,915.53</b>	<b>8,322.00</b>	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,406.47</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
<b>Current</b>								
Trade Payables	-	-	502.53	502.53	-	-	-	-
Derivative Liability	0.24	-	-	0.24	-	0.24	-	0.24
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	2,827.40	2,827.40	-	-	-	-
	<b>0.24</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,329.93</b>	<b>3,330.17</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.24</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.24</b>

As at March 31, 2020	Carrying amount				Fair value			
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>								
<b>Non-current</b>								
Loans - Security Deposits	-	-	18.71	18.71	-	-	-	-
<b>Current</b>								
Investments (Mutual Fund)	2,321.30	-	-	2,321.30	2,321.30	-	-	2,321.30
Trade Receivables	-	-	2,648.23	2,648.23	-	-	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	-	1,473.75	1,473.75	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	173.54	173.54	-	-	-	-
	<b>2,321.30</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,314.23</b>	<b>6,635.53</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
<b>Current</b>								
Trade Payables	-	-	372.38	372.38	-	-	-	-
Derivative Liability	9.36	-	-	9.36	-	9.36	-	9.36
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	2,022.74	2,022.74	-	-	-	-
	<b>9.36</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,395.12</b>	<b>2,404.48</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9.36</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9.36</b>

FVTPL - Fair Value Through Profit and Loss

FVOCI - Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income

**(b) Fair value hierarchy**

The fair value of financial instruments as referred to in note (a) above have been classified into three categories depending on the inputs used in the valuation technique. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The categories used are as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets and liabilities in an active markets.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

**(c) Measurement of Fair Value**

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair values are consistent in all the years. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

- The fair values of investments in mutual fund units is based on the net asset value ('NAV') as stated by the issuers of mutual funds. Net asset value represents the price at which the issuer will issue further units in the mutual fund and the price at which issuers will redeem such units from the investors.
- The Management assesses that fair values of Trade Receivables, Cash and Cash equivalents, Loans, Trade Payables, Other current liabilities and Other financial liabilities (current), approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.
- The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the financial statements are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Company does not anticipate that the carrying amount would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**(d) Risk Management Framework**

The Company's business activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, namely credit risk, liquidity risk and market risks. Market risks comprise of currency risk and interest rate risk. The Company's Senior Management and Key Managerial Personnel have the ultimate responsibility for managing these risks. The Company has a process to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and to control and to monitor risks and adherence to these limits. Risk Management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and Company's activities. Further, Audit Committee undertakes regular reviews of Risk Management Controls and Procedures.

**(i) Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk of loss that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. The Company's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from security deposit and other receivables which the Company minimises such risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consists of trade receivables, security deposits, cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and other financial assets.

**Exposure to credit risk:**

The Carrying amount of financial assets represents maximum exposure to credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk was Rs. 5,915.53 lakhs and Rs. 4,314.23 lakhs as at March 2021 and March 2020 respectively, being the total of the carrying amount of balances with banks, security deposits, trade receivables and other financial assets.

Trade receivables are tested for impairment on a specific basis after considering the sanctioned credit limits, security like letters of credit, security deposit collected etc. and expectations about future cash flows. The provision matrix at the end of the reporting period is as follows.

<b>Debtor's Ageing</b>		<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>	
<b>Particulars</b>		<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>
<i>more than 1 year</i>		238.84	182.59
<i>others</i>		1,705.82	2,648.23

**(ii) Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity and interest risk tables:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses.

The following table detail the company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows. The contractual maturity is based on the earliest date on which the Company may be required to pay.

<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>					
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Less than 1 year</b>	<b>1 to 5 years</b>	<b>5 years and above</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Carrying amount</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>					
Non interest bearing (Trade payable, deposits etc.)					
Trade Payables	502.53	-	-	502.53	502.53
Others	2,827.65	-	-	2,827.65	2,827.65
<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>					
Non interest bearing (Trade payable, deposits etc.)					
Trade Payables	372.38	-	-	372.38	372.38
Others	2,032.10	-	-	2,032.10	2,032.10

**(iii) Market Risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rate and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The company is not exposed to interest rate risk as there are no borrowings. The Company is mainly exposed to change in market rates of its investments in mutual fund units which is recognised at FVTPL. A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in Net Asset Value (NAV) of these instruments from the prices existing as at the reporting date is given below

<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>				
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>		<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>	
	<b>Profit or loss</b>		<b>Profit or loss</b>	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Change in Net Asset Value by 5%	120.32	-120.32	116.07	-116.07

**(iv) Currency Risk**

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The company has trade receivables and trade payables in foreign currencies and are therefore exposed to foreign exchanged risk. The company mitigates the foreign exchange risk by setting appropriate exposure limits, periodic monitoring of the exposure and hedging exposure using derivatives financial instruments like foreign exchange forward contracts. The exchanged rates have been volatile in the recent years and may continue to be volatile in the future. Hence, the operating results and financials of the company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies.

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**Exposure to currency risk**

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March, 2021 and 31 March, 2020 are as below:

(Amount in Lakhs)					
	Currency	Amount in Foreign Currency		Equivalent amount (Rupees)	
Financial assets		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Trade and other receivables	USD	13.00	10.68	955.20	806.40
	EURO	2.23	4.71	190.67	391.37
	AED	-	0.54	0.09	11.16
	GBP	0.10	-	9.91	-
	SGD	8.40	0.32	452.23	16.79
		<b>23.73</b>	<b>16.25</b>	<b>1,608.10</b>	<b>1,225.72</b>
Less: Hedged Exposures	USD	0.46	2.33	33.98	175.78
	EURO	-	0.42	-	35.23
		<b>0.46</b>	<b>2.75</b>	<b>33.98</b>	<b>211.01</b>
		<b>23.27</b>	<b>13.50</b>	<b>1,574.12</b>	<b>1,014.71</b>

(Amount in Lakhs)					
	Currency	Amount in Foreign Currency		Equivalent amount (Rupees)	
Financial liabilities		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
Trade and other payables (includes foreign currency)	USD	6.21	3.63	456.01	273.74
	AED	0.69	0.11	13.77	2.29
	SAR	2.24	2.46	45.77	49.35
	SGD	8.91	-	479.82	-
		<b>18.05</b>	<b>6.20</b>	<b>995.37</b>	<b>325.38</b>

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

(Rupees)	Year-end spot rate	
	31-03-2021	31-03-2020
USD	73.47	75.50
EUR	85.60	83.17
GBP	100.31	93.29
AED	20.01	20.57
SAR	20.43	20.05
SGD	53.83	52.40

**Sensitivity analysis**

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies as at 31st March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts as shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in Rs.	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Profit or loss		Profit or loss	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
USD - 3% movement	(13.96)	13.96	(10.71)	10.71
EUR - 3% movement	(5.72)	5.72	(10.68)	10.68
GBP - 3% movement	(0.30)	0.30	-	-

**(e) Capital Management**

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maintain an efficient capital structure and to maximise shareholder's value. The company has no borrowings during the year.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### 29 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

##### A. Financial Guarantees

Guarantees given by the Company's Bankers against counter-guarantees given by the Company and guarantees given by the Holding Company INR 22.50 lakhs (as at 31 March, 2020. INR 22.00 lakhs).

##### B. Claim against the Company not acknowledged as debt

The Company was issued Internet Service Provider (ISP) license on 17th April 2001, which was further amended to ISP-Internet Telephony licence on 11th October 2002. The intent of obtaining the license was to provide Internet services to customers – though the primary business was to provide services related to Information Technology. The said license was with Godrej Infotech till 7th September 2015 when it was submitted for cancellation.

During the financial year 2019-20, the Company had received demand letters from Department of Telecommunication (DoT) amounting to Rs. 12,115 lakhs (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters) for year 2005-06 to 2013-14 (except 2007-08) by adding non-telecom revenue i.e., revenue related to Sale of ERP and its Implementation and Support charges as "Miscellaneous income" in Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR).

During the financial year 2020-21, the Company has received additional demand letters from DOT amounting to Rs. 4,278 lakhs (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters) for the year 2007-08 and 2014-15. The total amount of demand received as per letters from DOT now stand at Rs. 16,393 lakhs (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters).

The Company has contested the demands before DoT and requested for their withdrawal, as the same are not payable in terms of ISP license agreements and accordingly not considered in accounts

In the light of judgement dated 24.10.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court on the dispute between DoT and Telecom Service Operators (TSPs) regarding interpretation of AGR, DoT vide communication dated 05.12.2019 requested submission of a comprehensive representation since all the earlier demands are being re-examined w.r.t. the Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgement. In the opinion of the management and based upon legal opinion received, the said judgement dated 24.10.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court is not applicable to the Company as the nature of license in case of telecom service providers is different and distinct from the licenses given to the Company.

##### C. Commitments

The Company has commitment of INR 1.50 lakhs in relation to Capital expenditure

#### 30 Related party disclosures as required by Ind AS - 24, "Related Party Disclosures", are given below:

##### A. Names of Related Parties and Nature of Relationships:

- (a) Holding Company:
  - (i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. (holds 52.06% of the equity share capital of the company)
- (b) Subsidiaries:
  - (i) Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte Ltd.
  - (ii) LVD Godrej Infotech NV.
  - (iii) Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.
- (c) Fellow Subsidiaries & Sub Subsidiaries:
  - (i) Sheetak Inc.
  - (ii) Godrej (Singapore) Pte Ltd.
  - (iii) Godrej UEP (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (a subsidiary of (ii) above)
  - (iv) Godrej UEP Pvt. Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of (iii) above)
  - (v) JT Dragon Pte. Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of (ii) above)
  - (vi) Godrej (Vietnam) Co. Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of (v) above)
  - (vii) Veromatic International BV
  - (viii) Godrej Americas Inc
- (d) Post-Employment Benefit Trusts where the holding company exercises significant influence
  - (i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Gratuity Fund
  - (ii) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Managerial Superannuation Fund
  - (iii) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Provident Fund
- (e) Directors and Key Management Personnel
  - (i) Dr. K. A. Palia - Chairman & Non Executive Director
  - (ii) Mr. P.E. Fouzdar - Non Executive Director
  - (iii) Mr. K.K. Dastur - Non Executive & Independent Director
  - (iv) Mr. S.N. Irani - Non Executive Director
  - (v) Mr. R.D. Contractor - Non Executive Director
  - (vi) Mr. Manu Parpia - Non Executive & Independent Director
  - (vii) Mr. A.G. Verma - Non Executive Director
  - (viii) Mrs. Nyrika Holkar - Non Executive Director
  - (ix) Mr. Ajay. R. Pimparkar (CEO) - Key Managerial Personnel

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

### B. The details of transactions with related parties during the year are given below:

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) For the year ended March 31, 2020
(a) Common Expenses Shared (Gross)		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg.Co.Ltd	284.85	426.36
(b) Purchase of Materials		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	17.46	38.50
(c) Purchase of Fixed Assets		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	6.73	29.75
(d) Services Taken		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	29.40	70.92
(ii) Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte. Ltd	536.76	-
(iii) Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.	88.36	-
(e) Sales & Services Rendered		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	5,764.73	5,115.74
(ii) LVD Godrej Infotech NV	893.43	1,204.46
(iii) Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte. Ltd	541.77	339.76
(iv) Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.	390.42	128.02
(f) Dividend Paid		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	50.50	60.88
(g) Key Managerial Personnel Remuneration: Mr. Ajay. R. Pimparkar (CEO).	109.01	113.29
(h) Sitting Fees to Non-Executive Directors		
(i) Dr. K. A. Palia	2.75	2.50
(ii) Manu Parpia	3.00	2.75
(iii) K. K. Dastur	3.50	2.50
(iv) S. N. Irani	1.50	-

### C. The details of outstanding with related parties as at year end are given below:

	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
(a) Guarantees Taken		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	22.50	22.00
(b) Trade and other Receivables		
(i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	1,184.12	1,210.31
(ii) LVD Godrej Infotech NV	278.23	349.36
(iii) Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte. Ltd	577.40	120.57
(iv) Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.	403.54	123.90

### D. Contribution to Post Employment Benefit Trusts, where the holding company exercises significant influence

(a) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Gratuity Fund Contribution during the year	21.16	353.77
(b) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Managerial Superannuation Fund Contribution during the year	81.45	80.81
(c) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Provident Fund Contribution during the year	294.60	281.59

### 31 Segment Reporting

Ind AS 108 "Operating Segment" requires an entity to disclose information to enable users of its financial statements to evaluate the nature and financial effects of the business activities in which it engages and the economic environments in which it operates. The Company is managed as a single operating unit that provides IT Products and Services, mainly ERP Consultancy and Software Services & Solutions and therefore, has only one reportable business segment. As per the requirements of Ind AS 108 on "Operating Segments", segment information has been provided under the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**32 Revenue from contracts with customers**

<b>Revenue from Operations</b>		<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>
<b>(a)</b>	Sale of Products	696.28
<b>(b)</b>	Sale of Services	11,629.82
<b>(c)</b>	Other Operating Revenues	111.05
		<b>12,437.15</b>

**A. Contracts with customers**

**Disclosure of amount recognised as revenue from contracts with customers and impairment loss**

	<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>
(a) revenue recognised from contracts with customers	12,437.15
(b) any impairment losses recognised (in accordance with Ind AS 109) on any receivables or contract assets arising from an entity's contracts with customers	238.84

**B. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers**

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2020 based on the operation, geographical market and contract-type. The Company believes that this disaggregation best depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenues and cash flows are affected by industry, market and other economic factors.

	<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>		
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Contract Type</b>		
<b>Revenue by operation</b>	<b>At a point in time</b>	<b>Over time</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Product</b>			
Licenses	194.40	-	194.40
BREP	501.88	-	501.88
	696.28	-	696.28
<b>Services</b>			
Consultancy & Implementation Services	-	10,400.42	10,400.42
Cloud Services	403.82	-	403.82
AMC Services	-	825.58	825.58
	403.82	11,226.00	11,629.82
<b>Commission</b>			
	111.05	-	111.05
	111.05	-	111.05

The Company has identified a single reportable segment namely "IT Product and Services" as disclosed in Note 1.(E) (o)- "Segment Reporting" to the Financial Statements. There is a further disclosure of revenue generated by geographical market which is provided only as per the specific requirement of Ind AS 108 for a single reportable segment.

	<b>(Amount in Lakhs)</b>		
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Contract Type</b>		
<b>Revenue by geographical market</b>	<b>At a point in time</b>	<b>Over time</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Domestic</b>			
Product	214.06	-	214.06
Services	-	6,990.01	6,990.01
Commission	71.24	-	71.24
Cloud	128.54	-	128.54
<b>Total</b>	413.84	6,990.01	7,403.85
<b>Export</b>			
Product	482.22	-	482.22
Services	-	4,235.99	4,235.99
Commission	39.81	-	39.81
Cloud	275.28	-	275.28
<b>Total</b>	797.31	4,235.99	5,033.30
<b>Total (A+B)</b>	1,211.15	11,226.00	12,437.15

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### C. Performance obligations and remaining performance obligations

The remaining performance obligation disclosure provides the aggregate amount of the transaction price yet to be recognized as at the end of the reporting period and an explanation as to when the Company expects to recognize these amounts in revenue. Applying the practical expedient as given in Ind AS 115, the Company has not disclosed the remaining performance obligation related disclosures for contracts where the revenue recognized corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the entity's performance completed to date, typically those contracts where invoicing is on time and material basis. Remaining performance obligation estimates are subject to change and are affected by several factors, including adjustments for currency.

(Amount in Lakhs)

Changes in contract asset are as follows:

Balance at the beginning of the year	169.69
Revenue recognised during the year of the opening balance	(169.69)
Revenue reversed during the year of the opening balance	-
Revenue recognised during the year	11,372.59
Invoices raised during the year post Deferred Revenue	11,087.06
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,540.27</b>

Changes in deferred revenue are as follows :

Balance at the beginning of the year	426.93
Revenue recognised that was included in the unearned and deferred revenue at the beginning of the year	(426.93)
<b>Increase due to invoicing during the year, excluding amounts recognised as revenue during the year</b>	<b>354.78</b>

#### Use of significant judgements in revenue recognition

The Company's contracts with customers includes promise to transfer products / services to the customer. The Company assesses the products / services promised in a contract and identifies distinct performance obligations in the contract. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the customer to benefit independently from such deliverables.

Judgement is also required to determine the transaction price for the contract. The transaction price is the fixed amount charged to the customer. Any consideration payable to the customer is adjusted to the transaction price, unless it is a payment for a distinct product or service from the customer.

The Company uses judgement to determine an appropriate standalone selling price for each performance obligation. The Company allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation on the basis of standalone selling price of each product or service as mentioned in the contract. Where standalone selling price is not available, the Company uses the expected cost plus margin approach to allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation.

The revenue for fixed-price contract is recognised using Percentage-Of-Completion Method (POCM). The Company uses judgement to estimate the future cost to complete the contracts which is used to determine the percentage of completion of the performance obligation.

33 Previous years' figures have been regrouped / restated wherever necessary to conform to current year's classification.



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT  
TO THE MEMBERS OF GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements of **GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED** ("the Holding Company"), its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries collectively referred to as "the Group") which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2021, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "Consolidated Financial Statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of the other auditors on the separate financial statements of the subsidiaries referred to in the Other Matters section below, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs (financial position) of the Group as at March 31, 2021, of consolidated profit, (financial performance including other comprehensive income), consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year ended on that date.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in India in terms of the Code of Ethics issued by ICAI and the relevant provisions of the Act, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Emphasis of Matter**

We draw attention to Note 30.B to the Consolidated Financial Statements, whereby in addition to the existing demand letter from the Department of Telecommunication (DoT) amounting to Rs. 12,115 lakhs for the financial year 2005-06 to 2013-14 (except 207-08), during the year additional demand letters amounting to Rs. 4,278 Lakhs for the financial year 2007-08 and 2014-15 is received by the Holding Company. DoT has considered as "Miscellaneous income" the Non – Telecom Revenue of the Holding Company i.e. the revenue generated by the Holding Company from its mainstream businesses of implementation, consultancy and support services of ERP software including trading of software licenses as part of Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR). The Holding Company has contested the demands before DoT and requested for their withdrawal, as in the opinion of the management the same are not payable in terms of its ISP License agreements.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

## **Other Information**

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, namely Director's Report including annexures to Director's Report, but does not include the Financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to preparation and presentation of these Consolidated Financial Statements in term of the requirements of the Act that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance (including other comprehensive income), consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- (a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- (b) Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company and subsidiary companies have adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- (c) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- (d) Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- (e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- (f) Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of such entities included in the Consolidated Financial Statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been audited by other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of the users of the Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

### **Other Matters:**

1. We did not audit the financial statements of three subsidiaries incorporated outside India included in the consolidated financial statements, whose financial statements reflect total asset of Rs. 2,578.13 lakhs as at March 31, 2021; total revenue of Rs. 2,867.79 lakhs and net cash flows amounting to Rs. 351.16 lakhs for the year ended on that date. These financial statements and other financial information have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.
2. These subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial results and other financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries and which have been audited by other auditors under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their respective countries. The Holding Company's management has converted the financial results of such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India (Indian Accounting Standards 'Ind AS'). We have audited these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of the other auditors and the conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company's management and audited by us. Our report on the statement is not modified in respect of these matters.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditors.
- (c) The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant Rules of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Holding Company as on March 31, 2021 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company none of the directors of the Holding company incorporated in India is disqualified as on March 31, 2021 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
- (f) As there are no subsidiaries incorporated in India, this report does not contain a separate report on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements over financial reporting of the Group under Clause(i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act.
- (g) According to information and explanation given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration and hence, the provisions of Section 197(16) of the Act is not applicable.
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
- i. The Group does not have any pending litigations to be disclosed in its Consolidated Financial Statements except as referred in Note 30.B to the Consolidated Financial Statements.
  - ii. The Group did not have any long-term contracts during the year ended March 31, 2021, for which there were any material foreseeable losses. Derivative contracts are appropriately dealt with in the books of account.
  - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Group during the year ended March 31, 2021.

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
**Firm Registration Number: 104607W/W100166**

**FARHAD**  
**MARZBAN**  
**BHESANIA**

Digitally signed by  
FARHAD MARZBAN  
BHESANIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
19:02:35 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number: 127355**  
**UDIN: 21127355AAAAEV9904**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2021**

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) As at March 31, 2020
ASSETS			
1. Non-Current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	2	94.32	89.08
(b) Capital Work-in-Progress		1.00	22.04
(c) Goodwill		54.49	54.49
(d) Financial Assets			
Loans	3	13.20	18.71
(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	4	94.09	121.35
(f) Income Tax Assets (Net)	5	703.73	525.53
(g) Other Non - Current Assets	6	108.17	108.38
Total Non-current Assets		1,069.00	939.58
2. Current Assets			
(a) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	7	2,406.47	2,321.30
(ii) Trade Receivables	8	1,653.53	2,583.80
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	9	4,143.06	2,613.26
(iv) Loans	10	12.69	17.63
(v) Others	11	1,452.60	198.91
(b) Other Current Assets	12	403.32	242.71
Total Current Assets		10,071.67	7,977.61
TOTAL ASSETS			
		11,140.67	8,917.19
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
EQUITY			
(a) Equity Share Capital	13	9.70	9.70
(b) Other Equity	14	6,113.31	4,998.35
(c) Non-Controlling Interest	15	57.15	40.53
TOTAL EQUITY		6,180.16	5,048.58
LIABILITIES			
1. Non Current Liabilities			
Provisions	16	289.26	232.21
Total Non Current Liabilities		289.26	232.21
2. Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Trade Payables	17		
(A) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		18.29	12.89
(B) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		439.01	240.36
(ii) Others	18	2,916.21	2,255.85
(b) Other Current Liabilities	19	1,244.44	1,083.33
(c) Provisions	20	51.02	43.97
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	21	2.28	-
Total Current Liabilities		4,671.25	3,636.40
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
		11,140.67	8,917.19
Significant accounting policies	1		

**Significant accounting policies**

1

The accompanying notes 1 to 36 form an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**FARHAD MARZBAN BHESANIA**  
Digitally signed by FARHAD MARZBAN BHESANIA  
Date: 2021.05.25 18:46:53 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA KYAMAS ARDESHIR**  
Digitally signed by PALIA KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25 15:18:58 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
Chairman  
**(DIN: 00281971)**

**MANU MAHMUD PARPIA**  
Digitally signed by MANU MAHMUD PARPIA  
Date: 2021.05.25 16:54:22 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
Director  
**(DIN: 00118333)**

**AJAY RAMCHANDRA PIMPARKAR**  
Digitally signed by AJAY RAMCHANDRA PIMPARKAR  
Date: 2021.05.25 14:23:57 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
Chief Executive Officer



**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

Particulars	Note	For the year ended March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>I INCOME</b>			
1. Revenue from Operations	22	12,695.05	13,453.93
2. Other Income	23	89.35	225.26
<b>TOTAL INCOME</b>		<b>12,784.40</b>	<b>13,679.19</b>
<b>II EXPENSES</b>			
1. Cost of Sales/ Services	24	969.95	1,307.69
2. Changes in Inventories of Stock-in-trade		-	1.45
3. Employee Benefits Expense	25	8,879.29	8,538.73
4. Finance Cost	26	-	0.97
5. Depreciation and Amortization Expense	2	22.64	23.92
6. Other Expenses	27	1,445.40	2,174.01
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>		<b>11,317.28</b>	<b>12,046.77</b>
<b>III PROFIT BEFORE TAX</b>		<b>1,467.12</b>	<b>1,632.42</b>
<b>IV TAX EXPENSE</b>			
Current Tax	4(b)	370.00	450.40
Deferred Tax	4(b)	(7.03)	(4.86)
<b>TOTAL TAX EXPENSE</b>		<b>362.97</b>	<b>445.54</b>
<b>V PROFIT FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>1,104.15</b>	<b>1,186.88</b>
<b>VI OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>			
<b>Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss</b>			
1. Remeasurement of defined employee benefit plans		136.24	(245.34)
2. Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss		(34.29)	(43.75)
<b>Total (A)</b>		<b>101.95</b>	<b>(289.09)</b>
<b>Items that will be subsequently reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss</b>			
1. Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations		22.48	29.94
2. Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss		-	8.73
<b>Total (B)</b>		<b>22.48</b>	<b>38.67</b>
<b>TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR (A+B)</b>		<b>124.43</b>	<b>(250.42)</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR</b>		<b>1,228.58</b>	<b>936.47</b>
<b>Profit for the Year attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the Company		1,088.52	1,169.53
Non-Controlling Interests		15.63	17.36
<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income for the Year attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the Company		123.44	(253.30)
Non-Controlling Interests		0.99	2.88
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Year attributable to:</b>			
Owners of the Company		1,211.96	916.23
Non-Controlling Interests		16.62	20.24
<b>VII EARNINGS PER EQUITY SHARE</b>			
Basic & Diluted	28	11,383	12,236

**Significant accounting policies**

1

The accompanying notes 1 to 36 form an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**

**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**FARHAD** Digitally signed  
by FARHAD  
**MARZBAN**  
**BHESANIA** Date: 2021.05.25  
18:50:08 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA** Digitally signed by  
**KYAMAS**  
**ARDESHIR** Date: 2021.05.25  
15:20:13 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
Chairman  
**(DIN: 00281971)**

**MANU** Digitally signed by  
**MAHMUD**  
**PARPIA** Date: 2021.05.25  
16:55:02 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
Director  
**(DIN: 00118333)**

**AJAY** Digitally signed by  
**RAMCHANDR**  
**A PIMPARKAR** Date: 2021.05.25  
14:24:56 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
Chief Executive Officer

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities</b>		
Profit Before Tax	1,467.12	1,632.42
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	22.64	23.92
Gain on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	(1.55)	(1.14)
Bad Debts Written Off	0.46	-
Provision for Doubtful Debts	50.42	19.18
Interest on Other financial assets carried at amortised cost	(0.09)	0.11
Dividend Earned on Investments	-	(39.99)
Gain on Sale of Investments in Mutual Funds	(17.33)	(2.18)
Net gain on fair value changes on financial instruments classified as FVTPL	(38.82)	(58.36)
Interest on Income Tax Refund	(0.09)	(28.81)
Foreign Exchange Difference Loss/ (Gain) (Unrealised)	38.62	(41.87)
Foreign Currency Translation Effect	22.48	29.94
<b>Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes</b>	<b>1,543.86</b>	<b>1,533.22</b>
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		
Trade Receivables	840.77	718.90
Other Assets/ Receivables	(1,403.55)	336.37
Trade payable and Other liabilities	1,228.05	219.78
<b>Cash Generated from Operations</b>	<b>2,209.13</b>	<b>2,808.27</b>
Direct Taxes Paid (Incl. Tax Deducted at Source) Net of Refund	(548.12)	(838.67)
<b>Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Operating Activities</b>	<b>1,661.01</b>	<b>1,969.60</b>
<b>B. Cash Flow From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment	(7.36)	(36.24)
Sales of Property, Plant and Equipment	2.17	1.14
Dividend received	-	39.99
Sale/(Purchase) of Mutual Funds (Net)	(29.02)	(934.90)
<b>Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Investing Activities</b>	<b>(34.21)</b>	<b>(930.01)</b>
<b>C. Cash Flow From Financing Activities</b>		
Dividend Paid	(97.00)	(99.82)
Dividend Distribution Tax	-	(17.12)
<b>Net Cash Flow from/(used in) Financing Activities</b>	<b>(97.00)</b>	<b>(116.94)</b>
<b>Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalent</b>	<b>1,529.80</b>	<b>922.65</b>
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents	2,613.26	1,690.61
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents	4,143.06	2,613.26
<b>Cash &amp; Cash Equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,529.80</b>	<b>922.65</b>

**Note:**

The above Statement of Cash Flow includes INR 33.29 lakhs (Previous Year 2020: INR 27.65 lakhs) towards Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activities (Refer Note 27).

The accompanying notes 1 to 36 form an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

As per our Report of even date

**For KALYANIWALLA & MISTRY LLP**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**  
**Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166**

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**FARHAD MARZBAN BHESANIA**  
 Digitally signed by FARHAD MARZBAN BHESANIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25 18:54:00 +05'30'

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
**PARTNER**  
**Membership Number 127355**  
 Place: Mumbai  
 Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA KYAMAS ARDESHIR**  
 Digitally signed by PALIA KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
 Date: 2021.05.25 15:23:42 +05'30'

**K.A. PALIA**  
 Chairman  
**(DIN: 00281971)**

**MANU MAHMUD D PARPIA**  
 Digitally signed by MANU MAHMUD D PARPIA  
 Date: 2021.05.25 16:55:36 +05'30'

**M.M. PARPIA**  
 Director  
**(DIN: 00118333)**

**AJAY RAMCHANDR A PIMPARKAR**  
 Digitally signed by AJAY RAMCHANDR A PIMPARKAR  
 Date: 2021.05.25 14:26:16 +05'30'

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
 Chief Executive Officer



**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**A. Equity Share Capital**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021		For the year ended March 31, 2020	
	No. of Shares	Amount (in Lakhs)	No. of Shares	Amount (in Lakhs)
Balance at the beginning of the reporting year	9,700	9.70	9,700	9.70
Changes in Equity Share Capital during the year	-	-	-	-
<b>Balance at the end of the reporting year</b>	<b>9,700</b>	<b>9.70</b>	<b>9,700</b>	<b>9.70</b>

**B. Other Equity**

Particulars	Reserves & Surplus			Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (FCTR)	Attributable to Owners of the Parent	Non- Controlling Interest	Total Other Equity
	Securities Premium	General Reserve	Retained Earnings				
<b>Balance as at April 01, 2019</b>	<b>190.00</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>3,986.01</b>	<b>20.85</b>	<b>4,199.08</b>	<b>20.29</b>	<b>4,219.37</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Year</b>							
Profit for the Year	-	-	1,169.52	-	1,169.52	17.36	1,186.88
Remeasurement of Defined Employee Benefit Plan	-	-	(289.09)	-	(289.09)	-	(289.09)
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	-	-	-	35.78	35.78	2.88	38.66
<b>Total</b>	<b>190.00</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>4,866.44</b>	<b>56.63</b>	<b>5,115.29</b>	<b>40.53</b>	<b>5,155.82</b>
<b>Contributions and Distributions</b>							
Dividend on Equity Shares	-	-	(99.82)	-	(99.82)	-	(99.82)
Dividend Distribution Tax	-	-	(17.12)	-	(17.12)	-	(17.12)
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(116.94)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(116.94)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(116.94)</b>
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>190.00</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>4,749.50</b>	<b>56.63</b>	<b>4,998.35</b>	<b>40.53</b>	<b>5,038.88</b>
<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the Year</b>							
Profit for the Year	-	-	1,088.52	-	1,088.52	15.63	1,104.15
Remeasurement of Defined Employee Benefit Plan	-	-	101.95	-	101.95	-	101.95
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	-	-	-	21.49	21.49	0.99	22.48
<b>Total</b>	<b>190.00</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>5,939.97</b>	<b>78.12</b>	<b>6,210.31</b>	<b>57.15</b>	<b>6,267.46</b>
<b>Contributions and Distributions</b>							
Equity Dividend	-	-	(97.00)	-	(97.00)	-	(97.00)
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(97.00)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(97.00)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(97.00)</b>
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>190.00</b>	<b>2.22</b>	<b>5,842.97</b>	<b>78.12</b>	<b>6,113.31</b>	<b>57.15</b>	<b>6,170.46</b>

The accompanying notes 1 to 36 form an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

As per our Report of even date  
For KALYANWALLA & MISTRY LLP  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
Firm Registration Number 104607W/W100166

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

**FARHAD** (Digitally signed by  
FARHAD MARZBAN  
MARZBAN BHESANIA  
BHESANIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
18:57:33 +05'30')

**FARHAD M. BHESANIA**  
PARTNER  
Membership Number 127355  
Place: Mumbai  
Date: May 25, 2021

**PALIA KYAMAS** (Digitally signed by PALIA  
KYAMAS ARDESHIR  
ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
15:26:12 +05'30')

**K.A. PALIA**  
Chairman  
(DIN: 00281971)

**MANU MAHMUD** (Digitally signed by MANU MAHMUD  
PARPIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
14:27:32 +05'30')

**M.M. PARPIA**  
Director  
(DIN: 00118333)

**AJAY** (Digitally signed by  
AJAY RAMCHANDRA  
RAMCHANDR PIMPARKAR  
A PIMPARKAR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
14:27:32 +05'30')

**AJAY PIMPARKAR**  
Chief Executive Officer

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### 1 Significant Accounting Policies

##### A. Group overview

Godrej Infotech Limited ('the Holding Company') including its subsidiaries collectively referred to as ('the Group') is a leading provider in consulting, technology, outsourcing and next-generation services. Along with its subsidiaries, the Company provides Business IT services; Consulting and systems integration & implementation, and support services; Products, business platforms and solutions to accelerate intellectual property-led innovation; and offerings in the areas of Analytics, Cloud, and Digital Transformation.

The Holding Company is a public limited company incorporated and domiciled in India and has its registered office at Pirojshanagar, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai - 400 079.

##### B. Basis of preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 to be read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. The Group's Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021 comprises of the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss, Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of Changes in Equity and Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. The Financial Statements of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2021 are approved by the Board of Directors on May 25, 2021

##### a Current versus non-current classification:

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Group's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of products and the time taken between acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash and cash equivalent, the Group has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of the classification of assets and liabilities into current and non-current.

##### b Functional and Presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian rupee, which is the functional currency of the Holding Company. All financial information has been rounded to the nearest lakhs, unless otherwise indicated.

##### c Basis of Measurement

The Ind AS Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost convention and on accrual method of accounting, except for certain financial assets and liabilities, including financial instruments which have been measured at fair value as described below and defined benefit plans which have been measured on the basis of actuarial valuation as required by relevant Ind AS.

##### d Use of Estimates, Judgements & Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions in the application of accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Continuous evaluation is done on the estimation and judgments based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively. Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies, as well as estimates and assumptions that have the most significant effect to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, are included in the following notes:

- (i) Determination of the estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.
- (ii) Recognition and measurement of defined benefit obligations, key actuarial assumptions.
- (iii) Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies, key assumptions about the likelihood and magnitude of an outflow of resources.
- (iv) Recognition of deferred tax assets.
- (v) Fair value of financial instruments.
- (vi) Applicable discount rate.

##### e Impact of Covid-19 pandemic

The Company has considered the possible effects that may result from the pandemic relating to COVID-19 in the preparation of these financial statements, including but not limited to liquidity and going concern assumption and carrying amount of financial and non-financial assets. In developing the assumptions, relating to the possible future uncertainties in the global economic condition because of this pandemic, the Company has at the date of approval of these financial statements, used internal and external sources of information including credit reports and related information and economic forecasts and expects that the carrying amount of these assets will be recovered. The impact of COVID-19 on the Company's financial statements may differ from the estimates as at the date of approval of the financial statement.

##### f Code on Social Security, 2020

The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact and its evaluation once the subject rules are notified and will give appropriate impact in its financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

**g Recent pronouncement**

In March 24, 2021, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) through a notification, amended Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013. The amendments revise Division I, II and III of Schedule III and are applicable from April 1, 2021. The Company is evaluating the effect of the amendments on its financial statements.

**h Measurement of fair values**

The Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the financial instruments to be measured at fair values.

The Group has an established control framework with respect to measurement of fair values. The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs. The management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information such as broker quotes or pricing services, is used to measure fair values, then the management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusions that such valuations meet the requirements of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

**Level 1:** quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

**Level 2:** inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

**Level 3:** inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

**C Critical Accounting Estimates**

**a. Revenue recognition**

Provisions for estimated losses, if any, on uncompleted contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become probable based on the expected contract estimates at the reporting date.

**b. Income taxes**

The Group's major tax jurisdictions are in India. Significant judgments are involved in determining the provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### D Significant Accounting Policies

##### a. Business Combination

The Group accounts for each business combination (other than common control transactions) by applying the acquisition method. The acquisition date is the date on which control is transferred to the acquirer. Judgment is applied in determining the acquisition date and determining whether control is transferred from one party to another.

The Group measures goodwill as of the applicable acquisition date at excess of the fair value of the consideration transferred, including the recognised amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, less the net recognised amount (measured at fair value) of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities (including contingent liabilities in case such a liability represents a present obligation and arises from a past event, and its fair value can be measured reliably) assumed. When the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the consideration transferred, a bargain purchase gain is recognised as capital reserve on consolidation.

Transaction costs that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

On an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, the Group recognises any non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Acquisitions of non-controlling interests are accounted for as transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders. The difference between any consideration paid and the relevant share acquired of the carrying value of net assets of the subsidiary is recorded in equity.

##### b. Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities that are controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Group is exposed to, or has the ability to affect those returns through power over the entity. In assessing control, potential voting rights are considered only if the rights are substantive. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in these consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. For the purpose of preparing these consolidated financial statements, the accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Group.

Upon loss of control, the Group derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, any non-controlling interests and the other components of equity related to the subsidiary. Any surplus or deficit arising on the loss of control is recognised in the consolidated statement of Profit & Loss. If the Group retains any interest in the previous subsidiary, then such interest is measured at fair value at the date that control is lost and the differential is recognised in Statement of profit or loss. Subsequently, it is accounted for as an equity accounted investee depending on the level of influence retained.

##### c. Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in full while preparing these consolidated financial statements. Unrealised gains or losses arising from transactions with equity accounted investees are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the Group's interest in the investee.

##### d. Acquisition of non-controlling interests

Acquisition of some or all of the non-controlling interest ("NCI") is accounted for as a transaction with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders. Consequently, the difference arising between the fair value of the purchase consideration paid and the carrying value of the NCI is recognized as goodwill. The associated cash flows are classified as financing activities.

##### e. Basis of Consolidation

- (i) The consolidated financial statements relate to Godrej Infotech Limited and its subsidiaries.
- (ii) Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control over a subsidiary.
- (iii) The financial statements of the Company and its Subsidiary Companies have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis by adding together like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Intragroup balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are fully eliminated while preparing these consolidated financial statements.
- (iv) The financial statements of the subsidiary companies used in the consolidation are drawn up to the same reporting date as that of the Company except for LVD Godrej Infotech NV whose reporting period is calendar year.
- (v) The consolidated financial statements are prepared by adopting uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their policies in line with the Group's accounting policies.

## **GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

### **NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

#### **f. Property, Plant & Equipment**

##### **(i) Recognition and Measurement**

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at cost net of tax credit availed less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

- its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates.
- any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalised only if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

When significant parts of Property, Plant and Equipment are required to be replaced, the Group derecognises the replaced part and recognises the new part with its own associated useful life and it is depreciated accordingly.

##### **(ii) Depreciation**

Depreciable amount for property, plant and equipment is the cost of property, plant and equipment less its estimated residual value.

Depreciation is provided on Straight Line Method over the estimated useful lives of the property, plant and equipment prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 on pro rata basis. In cases, where the useful lives are different from that prescribed in Schedule II, they are based on internal technical evaluation.

Leasehold land is amortised equally over the period of lease.

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation methods are reviewed by the management at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

##### **(iii) Disposal or Retirement**

Property, plant and equipment are derecognised either on disposal or when no economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The gain or loss arising from disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year of occurrence.

#### **g. Impairment of non-financial assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that the assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of impairment loss (if any).

If the recoverable amount of asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised as an expenses in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of an asset is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### **h. Financial Instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to financial asset of one entity and financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### I. Financial Assets

Financial assets are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

##### (i) Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets, which are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition.

##### (ii) Subsequent measurement and classification

For the purpose of subsequent measurement, the financial assets are classified into three categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost
  - Financial assets at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)
  - Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- on the basis of its business model for managing the financial assets

##### (iii) Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, less impairment, if any. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### (iv) Financial asset at Fair Value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

A financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI).

Interest income measured using the EIR method and impairment losses, if any are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. On derecognition, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### (v) Financial asset at Fair Value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

A financial asset which are not classified in any of the above categories are measured at FVTPL. Such financial assets are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value, including interest income and dividend income if any, recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### (vi) Financial assets as Equity Investments

All equity instruments other than investment in subsidiaries and associate are initially measured at fair value; the Group may, on initial recognition, irrevocably elect to measure the same either at FVOCI or FVTPL.

The Group makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. A fair value change on an equity instrument is recognised as other income in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless the Group has elected to measure such instrument at FVOCI. Fair value changes excluding dividends, on an equity instrument measured at FVOCI are recognised in OCI. Amounts recognised in OCI are not subsequently reclassified to the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividend income on the investments in equity instruments are recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

##### (vii) Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised (i.e. removed from the Group's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Group has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

##### (viii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group applies 'Simplified Approach' for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit exposure:

- Financial assets that are debt instruments and are measured at amortised cost e.g. loans, deposits and bank balance
- Trade receivables

The application of simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime expected credit loss at each reporting date, right from its initial recognition.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### II. Financial Liabilities

##### (i) Classification

The Group classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost.

##### (ii) Initial recognition and measurement

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

##### (iii) Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and transactions costs. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognised.

##### (iv) Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### III. Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

##### i Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

##### j Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

###### (i) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

###### (ii) Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

###### (iii) Contingent Assets

Contingent Assets are not recognised in the financial statements. Contingent Assets if any, are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

##### k Revenue recognition

The Group derives revenues mainly from software development and related services and from trading of third party licenses.

###### (i) Sale of software products / licenses

Revenue from the sale of third party software products / licenses which do not require any significant modification is recognised upon delivery i.e. "point in time", which is when the absolute right to use passes to the customer and the Group does not have any material remaining service obligations.

###### (ii) Sale of service – implementation (Fixed Price contracts)

Revenue from third party software implementation contracts which does not requires any significant customisation, which are generally time bound fixed price contracts, is recognised over the life of the contract using the percentage-of-completion method, with the contract milestone determining the degree of completion.

Revenue in excess of billings i.e. the Group's right to consideration in exchange of products or services that the Group has transferred to a customer is recognised as contract asset in the balance sheet;

To the extent billings are in excess of revenue recognised i.e. there is obligation on the Group to transfer products or services to a customer, the excess is reported as unearned i.e. contract liability in the balance sheet.

When there is uncertainty as to measurement or ultimate collectability, revenue recognition is postponed until such uncertainty is resolved. Efforts or cost expended have been used to measure progress towards completion as there is a direct relationship between input and productivity.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

**(iii) Sale of service – consultancy (Time & Material)**

Revenue from contracts priced on a time and material basis is recognised as services are rendered and as related costs are incurred.

**(iv) After sale service – consultancy (Time & Material)**

Revenue from maintenance contracts is recognised on a pro-rata basis over the period of the contract.

**(v) Commission**

When (or as) the Group as an agent satisfies a performance obligation, the Group recognises revenue in the amount of any fee or commission to which it expects to be entitled in exchange for arranging for the specified goods or services to be provided by the other party.

**(vi) Other income**

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method.

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

**1 Employee Benefits**

**i. Short term employee benefits (payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service)**

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

**ii. Post-employment benefits:**

**Defined contribution plans**

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are expensed as the related service is provided. The Group's contributions paid/payable to Managerial Superannuation Fund, Employees' State Insurance Scheme, Employees' Pension Schemes, 1995 and other funds, are determined under the relevant approved schemes and/or statutes, and are recognised as expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the period in which the employee renders the related service. There are no further obligations other than the contributions payable to the approved trusts/appropriate authorities.

**Defined benefit plans**

The Group's net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in the current and prior periods, discounting that amount and deducting the fair value of any plan assets.

The calculation of defined benefit obligations is performed annually by a qualified actuary using the projected unit credit method.

Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognised immediately in OCI. Net interest expense (income) on the net defined liability (assets) is computed by applying the discount rate, used to measure the net defined liability (asset), to the net defined liability (asset) at the start of the financial year after taking into account any changes as a result of contribution and benefit payments during the year. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in profit or loss.

When the benefits of a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment

is recognised immediately in profit or loss. The Group recognises gains and losses on the settlement of a defined benefit plan when the settlement occurs.

However, the Rules of the Holding Company's Provident Fund (PF) administered by an approved Trust, require that if the Board of Trustees is unable to pay interest at the rate declared for the Employees' Provident Fund by the Government under para 60 of the Employees' Provident Fund Scheme, 1952, for the reason that the return on investment is less or for any other reason, then the deficiency shall be made good by the Group.

**iii. Other long-term employee benefits**

The Group's net obligation in respect of long-term employee benefits is the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Re-measurement are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Other employee benefits include leave encashment/long-term compensated absences schemes.

**m Borrowing Cost**

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs that the Group incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds and is measured with reference to the effective interest rate applicable to the respective borrowing.

Borrowing costs, allocated to qualifying assets, pertaining to the period from commencement of activities relating to construction / development of the qualifying asset are capitalized upto the time all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are complete.

A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period of time to get ready to its intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

**n Foreign currency transactions / translations**

Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Gains or losses, resulting from the settlement (actual realization / payment) of such transactions and from the translation of monetary current assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currencies into rupees at the year-end exchange rates, are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Non-monetary items like fixed assets, inventories and investments in equity shares, which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency, are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. The Group's forward exchange contracts are not held for trading or speculation; the discount or premium arising from the difference between the forward rate and the spot rate at the inception of such a contract is amortized as income or expense over the period of the contract. Any profit or loss arising from such contracts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.



## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### **o Leases**

The Group assesses whether a contract contains a lease at the inception of the contract. Leases of assets (other than short term leases or leases for which the underlying asset is of low value) are recognised if the lease contract conveys the right to the Group to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time, if throughout the period of lease, the Group has both of the following:

- (i) The right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset.
- (ii) The right to direct the use of the identified asset.

At the date of commencement of lease, the Group recognises a Right-Of-Use ("ROU") asset and a corresponding lease liability for all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee except for leases for a term of twelve months or less (short term leases) and low value leases. For short term leases and low value leases, the Group recognises the lease payments as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Certain lease arrangements include the options to extend or terminate the lease before the end of the lease term. Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities include these options when it is reasonably certain that they will be exercised.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred. The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date discounted using the incremental borrowing rate.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments or if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

#### **p Income Tax**

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI.

#### **i. Current tax**

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax also includes any tax arising from dividends.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if, the Group:

- (i) has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts; and
- (ii) intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

#### **ii. Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- (i) temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- (ii) temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and associates to the extent that the Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- (iii) taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if:

- a. the entity has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities; and
  - b. the deferred tax assets and the deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on the same taxable entity.
- Deferred tax asset / liabilities in respect of temporary differences which originate and reverse during the tax holiday period are not recognised. Deferred tax assets / liabilities in respect of temporary differences that originate during the tax holiday period but reverse after the tax holiday period are recognised. Deferred tax assets on unabsorbed tax losses and tax depreciation are recognised only to the extent that there is virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence of their realisation and on other items when there is reasonable certainty of realisation. The tax effect is calculated on the accumulated timing differences at the year-end based on the tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted on the balance sheet date.
- Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT) Credit Entitlement is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Group will pay normal income tax during the specified period in which such credit can be carried forward for set-off. The carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement is reviewed at each balance sheet date.

#### **q Earnings Per Share**

Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed by dividing the net profit after taxes attributable to equity shareholders for the year, with the weighted number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

#### **r Segment Reporting**

Operating Segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) which is a single business segment in IT products and services. The CODM, being the Chief Executive Officer assesses the financial performance and position of the Company and makes strategic decisions.

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**2. Property, Plant and Equipment**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Furniture and Fixtures</b>	<b>Office Equipment</b>	<b>Computer</b>	<b>Vehicle</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>					
As at April 01, 2020	102.07	29.79	31.02	0.09	162.97
Additions	22.04	6.13	0.23	-	28.40
Disposals	1.07	1.82	2.86	-	5.75
Other Adjustments (including foreign exchange on translation)	0.01	-	0.21	-	0.22
<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>123.05</b>	<b>34.10</b>	<b>28.60</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>185.84</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
Upto April 01, 2020	38.34	16.96	18.58	0.01	73.89
For the year	12.19	5.21	5.23	0.01	22.64
Disposals	0.47	1.81	2.86	-	5.14
Other Adjustments (including foreign exchange on translation)	-	-	0.13	-	0.13
<b>Upto March 31, 2021</b>	<b>50.06</b>	<b>20.36</b>	<b>21.08</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>91.52</b>
<b>Net Block as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>72.99</b>	<b>13.74</b>	<b>7.52</b>	<b>0.07</b>	<b>94.32</b>
<b>Capital Work-in-Progress as at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1.00</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>					
Upto April 01, 2019	100.33	29.13	21.56	-	151.02
Additions	1.74	3.03	9.35	0.09	14.21
Disposals	-	2.37	-	-	2.37
Other Adjustments (including foreign exchange on translation)	0.00	-	0.11	-	0.11
<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>102.07</b>	<b>29.79</b>	<b>31.02</b>	<b>0.09</b>	<b>162.97</b>
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
Upto April 01, 2019	27.04	14.23	10.99	-	52.26
For the year	11.30	5.10	7.51	0.01	23.92
Disposals	-	2.37	-	-	2.37
Other Adjustments (including foreign exchange on translation)	-	-	0.08	-	0.08
<b>Upto March 31, 2020</b>	<b>38.34</b>	<b>16.96</b>	<b>18.58</b>	<b>0.01</b>	<b>73.89</b>
<b>Net Block as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>63.73</b>	<b>12.83</b>	<b>12.44</b>	<b>0.08</b>	<b>89.08</b>
<b>Capital Work-in-Progress as at March 31, 2020</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>22.04</b>

**Note:**

Refer Note 30(C) for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment.

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(Amount in Lakhs)

As at  
March 31, 2021      As at  
March 31, 2020

**3 Loans**

**Unsecured, Considered Good**

Security Deposits

	13.20	18.71
	<b>13.20</b>	<b>18.71</b>

**4 Deferred Tax Asset and Tax Expense**

**(a) Movement in Deferred Tax Balances**

(i) Particulars	Net Balance as at March 31, 2020	Movement during the year		As at March 31, 2021
		Recognised in Profit or Loss	Recognised in OCI	Net
Deferred Tax Asset/(Liabilities)				
Property, Plant and Equipment	3.66	6.12	-	9.78
Employee Benefits	70.90	(3.54)	(34.29)	33.07
Fair valuation of financial instruments	-	(9.71)	-	(9.71)
Other Items	46.79	14.16	-	60.95
<b>Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)</b>	<b>121.35</b>	<b>7.03</b>	<b>(34.29)</b>	<b>94.09</b>

(ii) Particulars	Net Balance as at April 01, 2019	Movement during the year		As at March 31, 2020
		Recognised in Profit or Loss	Recognised in OCI	Net
Deferred Tax Asset/(Liabilities)				
Property, Plant and Equipment	9.49	(5.83)	-	3.66
Employee Benefits	103.84	10.81	(43.75)	70.90
Other Items	40.24	(2.18)	8.73	46.79
<b>Deferred Tax Assets/(Liabilities)</b>	<b>153.57</b>	<b>2.80</b>	<b>(35.02)</b>	<b>121.35</b>

**(b) Tax expense recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss**

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>Current Tax</b>		
In respect of Current Year	411.56	384.58
Prior period tax adjustments	(41.56)	65.82
	<b>370.00</b>	<b>450.40</b>
<b>Deferred Tax</b>		
Origination and reversal of Tax on Temporary differences	(7.03)	(4.86)
	<b>(7.03)</b>	<b>(4.86)</b>
<b>Tax Expense for the year</b>	<b>362.97</b>	<b>445.54</b>

**(c) Amounts recognised in Other Comprehensive Income**

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2021			For the year ended March 31, 2020		
	Before Tax	Tax (Expense) Benefit	Net of Tax	Before Tax	Tax (Expense) Benefit	Net of Tax
Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Liability/ (Asset)	136.24	(34.29)	101.95	(245.34)	(43.75)	(289.09)
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	22.48	-	22.48	29.94	8.73	38.67
<b>Total</b>	<b>158.72</b>	<b>(34.29)</b>	<b>124.43</b>	<b>(215.40)</b>	<b>(35.02)</b>	<b>(250.42)</b>

**(d) Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate**

(Amount in Lakhs)

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Profit Before Tax	1,467.12	1,632.42
Tax rate	25.17%	25.17%
Expected Income Tax Expense	369.25	410.85
<b>Tax effect of:</b>		
Prior period tax adjustments	(41.56)	68.35
Allowable Deductions	(1.58)	-
Effect of tax provision at subsidiaries	61.24	(72.71)
Difference in tax rate	4.36	15.00
Property, Plant and Equipment	(6.12)	5.83
Employee Benefits	3.54	(10.81)
Income Exempt from tax	-	(10.06)
Non-Deductible expenses	56.57	(44.73)
Impact of Consolidation Adjustments	(75.96)	78.02
Provision for Doubtful Debts	(4.45)	3.03
Impact of Fair Value Adjustments	(2.32)	2.77
<b>Tax expense recognised</b>	<b>362.97</b>	<b>445.54</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

	<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>	<b>(Amount in Lakhs) As at March 31, 2020</b>
<b>5 Income Tax Assets (Net)</b>		
Advance Tax and Tax Deducted at Source (Net)	703.73	525.53
	<b>703.73</b>	<b>525.53</b>
<b>6 Other non - current assets</b>		
a) Prepaid Expenses	0.80	1.01
b) Balance with Government Authorities	107.37	107.37
	<b>108.17</b>	<b>108.38</b>
<b>7 Investments</b>		
<b>Unquoted, carried at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss</b>		
<b>Investments in Mutual funds</b>		
(a) 2,45,406.266 units of Aditya Birla Sun Life Liquid Fund-Regular-Growth	808.15	-
(b) 2,60,585 units of ICICI Prudential Liquid Fund-Reg-Growth	789.69	-
(c) 16,180.936 units of Nippon India Liquid Fund - Growth	808.63	-
(d) 30,757.363 units of Aditya Birla Overnight fund Reg-Growth	-	331.63
(e) 31,065.540 units of DSP Overnight Fund –Regular Plan-Growth	-	331.58
(f) 3,08,118.462 units of ICICI Prudential Overnight Fund-Reg-Growth	-	331.54
(g) 31,114.862 units of Kotak Overnight Fund-Regular-Growth	-	331.44
(h) 3,10,219.316 units of Nippon India Overnight Fund - Growth	-	332.09
(i) 10,284.944 units of SBI overnight Fund-Regular-Growth	-	331.64
(j) 12,216.758 units of UTI overnight Fund- Reg - Gr	-	331.38
	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>
<b>Aggregate amount of Unquoted Investments and Market Value thereof</b>	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>
<b>Aggregate amount of impairment in value of Investments</b>	-	-
<b>8 Trade Receivables</b>		
Unsecured, Considered Good (Refer Note 8.4)	1,653.53	2,583.80
Unsecured, Credit Impaired	238.84	188.22
Less: Allowances for Doubtful Receivables	(238.84)	(188.22)
	<b>1,653.53</b>	<b>2,583.80</b>
<b>8.1</b> No trade or other receivables are due from Directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person. Nor any trade or other receivables are due from firms or private companies respectively, in which any director is a partner, a director or a member.		
<b>8.2</b> The Company has used practical expedient by computing expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables by taking into consideration historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss is based on ageing of the days the receivables are due and the expected credit loss rate. The Company is still pursuing the recovery of the receivables for which allowance is made for doubtful debts.		
<b>8.3</b> The movement in allowance for doubtful receivables is as follows:		
<b>Balance as at Beginning of the Year</b>	<b>188.22</b>	<b>168.21</b>
Add: Created during the Year	99.10	79.33
Less: Amount Realised during the Year	48.48	59.32
<b>Balance as at end of the Year</b>	<b>238.84</b>	<b>188.22</b>
<b>8.4</b> Trade receivables includes receivables from related parties of Rs.1,184.12 lakhs (Previous Year: Rs.1210.31 lakhs)		
<b>9 Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>		
a) Balances with Banks in Current Accounts	4,142.97	2,613.21
b) Cash on Hand	0.09	0.05
	<b>4,143.06</b>	<b>2,613.26</b>
<b>10 Loans</b>		
<b>Unsecured, Considered Good</b>		
Security Deposits	12.69	17.63
	<b>12.69</b>	<b>17.63</b>
<b>11 Other Current Financial Assets</b>		
<b>Contract Asset</b>		
Unbilled Revenue	1,452.60	198.91
	<b>1,452.60</b>	<b>198.91</b>
<b>12 Other Current Assets</b>		
(a) Prepaid Expenses	67.29	83.47
(b) Advance Payment to Suppliers & Others	109.21	83.88
(c) Balance with Government Authorities	225.23	57.69
(c) Others	1.59	17.67
	<b>403.32</b>	<b>242.71</b>



## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### 14.1 Nature and Purpose of Reserves

##### (a) Securities Premium

The securities premium account has been created to record the premium on issue of equity shares. The reserve is utilised in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

##### (b) Retained Earnings

Retained earnings are the accumulated profits earned by the Company till date, less dividend to the shareholders

#### 15 Non-Controlling Interests

##### 15.1 The details of Non-Controlling Interests in Subsidiaries are provided below:

Name	Profit / (Loss) allocated to Non-Controlling Interests		(Amount in Lakhs)			
	Accumulated Non-Controlling Interests					
	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	As at 31, 2020	March 31, 2020
LVD Godrej Infotech NV (Country of Incorporation - Belgium) (Share of Non- Controlling Interests - 10%)	15.63	17.36	57.15		40.53	
	<b>15.63</b>	<b>17.36</b>	<b>57.15</b>		<b>40.53</b>	

##### 15.2 Movement of Non-Controlling Interests

Particulars	(Amount in Lakhs)			
	As at 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	As at 31, 2020	March 31, 2020
Balance at the beginning of the year		40.53		20.29
Share of Profit / (Loss) for the year		15.63		17.36
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences during the year		0.99		2.88
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>		<b>57.15</b>		<b>40.53</b>

##### 15.3 The summarised financial information of subsidiary with non-controlling interest are as follows:

The summarised financial information of subsidiary - LVD Godrej Infotech NV below represents amounts before intra group eliminations

Particulars	(Amount in Lakhs)			
	As at 31, 2021	March 31, 2021	As at 31, 2020	March 31, 2020
Non-current assets		-		-
Current assets		824.61		797.84
Non-current liabilities		-		-
Current liabilities		253.12		392.51
Equity attributable to the owners		514.34		364.80
Non-controlling interests		57.15		40.53
Total income		1,273.95		1,808.95
Total expenses		1,064.11		1,559.90
Profit / (loss) for the year		156.29		173.64
Profit / (loss) attributable to owners of the Company		140.66		156.28
Profit / (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests		15.63		17.36

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		As at	As at
		March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
<b>16 Non Current Provisions</b>			
<b>Provision for Employee Benefits</b>			
Provision for Unavailed Leave		289.26	232.21
		<b>289.26</b>	<b>232.21</b>
<b>17 Current Financial Liabilities - Trade Payables</b>			
<b>Payables for Goods &amp; Services</b>			
(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises;		18.29	12.89
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		439.01	240.36
		<b>457.30</b>	<b>253.25</b>
<b>18 Other Current Financial Liabilities</b>			
(a) Employee Benefit Payable		1,781.76	1,566.43
(b) Derivative Liability		0.24	9.36
(c) Other Financial Liabilities		1,134.21	680.06
(Other Financial liabilities include other payables and accrued expenses)			
		<b>2,916.21</b>	<b>2,255.85</b>
<b>19 Other Current Liabilities</b>			
(a) Advance from customers		265.33	192.47
(b) Income Received in Advance		459.05	544.80
(c) Statutory Liabilities		520.06	346.06
		<b>1,244.44</b>	<b>1,083.33</b>
<b>20 Short Term Provisions</b>			
<b>Provision for Employee Benefits</b>			
Provision for Unavailed Leave		51.02	43.97
		<b>51.02</b>	<b>43.97</b>
<b>21 Current Tax Liabilities (Net)</b>			
<b>Provision for Tax</b>			
Provision for Tax (Net)		2.28	-
		<b>2.28</b>	<b>-</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>22 Revenue from Operations</b>			
(a) Sale of Products		743.38	1,109.62
(b) Sale of Services		11,828.30	12,218.42
(c) Other Operating Revenues: Commission		123.37	125.89
<b>Total Revenue from Operations</b>		<b>12,695.05</b>	<b>13,453.93</b>
<b>23 Other Income</b>			
(a) <b>Interest Income</b>			
(i) Interest on Income Tax Refund		0.09	28.81
(ii) Other financial assets carried at amortised cost		0.61	1.65
		0.70	30.46
(b) <b>Other Non Operating Income</b>			
(i) Dividend earned on Investments in Mutual Funds		-	39.99
(ii) Gain on Sale of Investments in Mutual Funds		17.33	2.18
(iii) Net gain on fair value changes on financial instruments classified as FVTPL		38.82	58.36
(iv) Profit on sale of assets		1.55	1.14
(v) Gain on Foreign Currency Transactions		-	83.68
(vi) (Loss) /Gain on derivative contracts (Refer Note 23.1)		9.12	(14.35)
(vii) Miscellaneous Income		21.83	23.80
		88.65	194.80
<b>Total Other Income</b>		<b>89.35</b>	<b>225.26</b>
<b>23.1 Note:</b> (Loss)/Gain on derivative contract includes unrealised loss of Rs. 0.24 lakhs (Previous Year: Rs. 9.36 lakhs)			
<b>24 Cost of Sales/ Service</b>			
(a) Purchase of Product & Licenses		576.59	1,107.86
(b) Purchase of Services		393.36	199.83
<b>Total Cost of Sales/ Service</b>		<b>969.95</b>	<b>1,307.69</b>
<b>25 Employee Benefits Expense</b>			
(a) Salaries and Allowances		8,223.62	7,946.48
(b) Contribution to Provident and other Funds		390.38	373.93
(c) Contribution to Gratuity		157.40	108.43
(d) Staff Welfare Expenses		107.89	109.89
<b>Total Employee Benefits Expense</b>		<b>8,879.29</b>	<b>8,538.73</b>
<b>25.1 Details of Employee Benefit Plan</b>			
(a) <b>Defined Contribution Plan:</b>			
Amount contributed by the Holding Company to the Employees' Provident Fund recognised as an expense and included under Employee Benefit Expense		294.60	281.59
(b) <b>Defined Benefit Plan - Gratuity:</b>			
<b>Contribution to Gratuity Fund</b>			
Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees on death or on separation/ termination in terms of the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act or as per the Group's policy whichever is beneficial to the employees.			
The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.			
(i) <b>Change in Defined Benefit Obligation:</b>			
Liability at the beginning of the year		1,309.56	942.45
Interest Cost		75.43	65.59
Current Service Cost		137.03	91.18
Benefit Paid from the Fund		(49.37)	(58.57)
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Demographic Assumptions		31.32	-
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Change in Financial Assumptions		(21.17)	218.21
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligations - Due to Experience		(105.15)	50.70
<b>Liability at the end of the year</b>		<b>1,377.65</b>	<b>1,309.56</b>
(ii) <b>Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet:</b>			
Liability at the end of the year		(1,377.65)	(1,309.56)
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year		1,356.49	955.79
Difference		(21.16)	(353.77)
<b>Amount recognised in the Balance Sheet</b>		<b>(21.16)</b>	<b>(353.77)</b>
(iii) <b>Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss:</b>			
Current Service cost		137.03	91.18
Interest cost		75.42	65.60
Expected return on plan assets		(55.05)	(48.35)
<b>Total Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss</b>		<b>157.40</b>	<b>108.43</b>
(iv) <b>Expenses recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>			
Actuarial (Gains)/Losses on Obligation For the Period		(95.00)	268.91
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income		(41.24)	(23.57)
<b>Net (Income)/Expense For the Period recognised in OCI</b>		<b>(136.24)</b>	<b>245.34</b>



**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

(v) The Principal assumptions used in determining the present value of defined benefit obligation for the Group's plan are given below:

Particulars	March 31, 2021	March 31, 2020
Discount Rate	6.06%	5.76%
Salary escalation rate	15.00%	15.00%
Attrition Rate	17.00%	18.00%
Mortality Rate During Employment	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08)	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08)

(vi) Sensitivity analysis

A quantitative sensitivity analysis on Defined Benefit Obligation for significant assumption as at March 31, 2021 is shown below:

Particulars	March 31, 2021		March 31, 2020	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount Rate (1% movement)	(65.87)	73.38	(61.98)	68.83
Salary escalation rate (1% movement)	66.77	(61.50)	62.45	(57.71)
Attrition Rate (1% movement)	(29.57)	32.80	(28.10)	31.09

Sensitivity analysis is an analysis which will give the movement in liability if the assumptions were not proved to be true on different count. This only signifies the change in the liability if the difference between assumed and the actual is not following the parameters of the sensitivity analysis.

(vii) The expected future cash flows in respect of gratuity were as follows:

Maturity Analysis of Projected Benefit Obligation: From the Fund	(Amount in Lakhs)	
	For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years from the Reporting Date		
1st Following Year	173.46	160.26
2nd Following Year	151.32	157.76
3rd Following Year	196.99	152.10
4th Following Year	224.83	180.34
5th Following Year	140.98	199.16
Sum of Years 6 to 10	501.00	481.60

(c) Other Long Term Employment Benefits

The leave encashment benefit is payable to all the eligible employees of the Group at the rate of daily salary as per current accumulation of leave days.

The Privilege leave encashment liability and amount charged to Statement of Profit and Loss determined on actuarial valuation using basis projected unit credit method are as under:

(i) Provisions in Balance Sheet:

Particulars		
Short term	51.02	43.97
Long Term	289.26	232.21
<b>Total Provisions in Balance Sheet</b>	<b>340.28</b>	<b>276.18</b>

(ii) Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss:

Expenses	81.99	90.13
<b>Total Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss</b>	<b>81.99</b>	<b>90.13</b>

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

	For the year ended March 31, 2021	(Amount in Lakhs) For the year ended March 31, 2020
<b>26 Finance Cost</b>		
Interest on Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	-	0.97
<b>Total Finance Costs</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.97</b>
<b>27 Other Expenses</b>		
(a) Establishment Expenses and Other Expenses	68.07	260.31
(b) Travelling and Conveyance Expenses	140.58	705.08
(c) Rent (Refer Note 27.1)	427.41	320.74
(d) Legal & Professional Expenses	447.74	484.43
(e) Software Expenses	3.67	2.30
(f) Communication Expenses	25.38	35.91
(g) Auditor's Remuneration	21.10	21.77
(h) Provision for doubtful debts	50.42	19.18
(i) Repairs & Maintenance - Others	8.68	22.84
(j) Commission Expenses	140.85	233.01
(k) Bank Charges	16.45	19.57
(l) Insurance	7.68	6.65
(m) Director's Sitting Fees	13.58	10.59
(n) Corporate Social Responsibility	33.29	27.65
(o) Loss on Foreign Currency Transactions	36.12	-
(p) General Expenses	3.92	3.98
(q) Bad Debts Written Off	0.46	-
<b>Total Other Expenses</b>	<b>1,445.40</b>	<b>2,174.01</b>
<b>27.1 Rent</b>		
Expense relating to short-term leases amounts to Rs. 115.87 lakhs (Previous year Rs. 169.59 lakhs) and leases of low value assets amounts to Rs. A1311.38 lakhs (Previous year Rs. 151.15 lakhs). Commitment in relation to these contracts amounts to Rs. 97.24 lakhs (Previous year Rs. 181.49 lakhs)		
<b>28 Earnings Per Share</b>		
(a) Profit after Taxes attributable to Equity Shareholders (Amount in lakhs)	1,104.15	1,186.88
(b) Number of Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each Issued and Outstanding:		
(i) At the end of the Year	9,700	9,700
(ii) Weighted Average number of Shares Outstanding during the Year	9,700	9,700
(c) Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (a/b) (Amount in Rs.)	<b>11,383</b>	<b>12,236</b>

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**29 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management**

**(a) Accounting classification and fair values**

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

**(Amount in Lakhs)**

As at March 31, 2021	Carrying amount				Fair value			
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>								
<b>Non-current</b>								
Loans - Security Deposits	-	-	13.20	13.20	-	-	-	-
<b>Current</b>								
Investments (Mutual Fund)	2,406.47	-	-	2,406.47	2,406.47	-	-	2,406.47
Trade receivables	-	-	1,653.53	1,653.53	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	4,143.06	4,143.06	-	-	-	-
Loans	-	-	12.69	12.69	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	1,465.29	1,465.29	-	-	-	-
	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>7,287.77</b>	<b>9,694.24</b>	<b>2,406.47</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,406.47</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
<b>Current</b>								
Trade Payables	-	-	457.30	457.30	-	-	-	-
Derivative Liability	0.24	-	0.24	0.24	-	0.24	-	0.24
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	2,916.21	2,916.21	-	-	-	-
	<b>0.24</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,373.51</b>	<b>3,373.75</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.24</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>0.24</b>

  

As at March 31, 2020	Carrying amount				Fair value			
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised Cost	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Financial assets</b>								
<b>Non-current</b>								
Loans - Security Deposits	-	-	18.71	18.71	-	-	-	-
<b>Current</b>								
Investments (Mutual Fund)	2,321.30	-	-	2,321.30	2,321.30	-	-	2,321.30
Trade receivables	-	-	2,583.80	2,583.80	-	-	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	2,613.26	2,613.26	-	-	-	-
Others	-	-	216.55	216.55	-	-	-	-
	<b>2,321.30</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>5,432.32</b>	<b>7,753.62</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,321.30</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>								
<b>Current</b>								
Trade Payables	-	-	253.24	253.24	-	-	-	-
Derivative Liability	9.36	-	-	9.36	-	9.36	-	9.36
Other Current Financial Liabilities	-	-	2,255.85	2,255.85	-	-	-	-
	<b>9.36</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,509.09</b>	<b>2,518.45</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9.36</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>9.36</b>

FVTPL - Fair Value Through Profit and Loss

FVOCI - Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income

**(b) Fair value hierarchy**

The fair value of financial instruments as referred to in note (a) above have been classified into three categories depending on the inputs used in the valuation technique. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements).

The categories used are as follows:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets and liabilities in an active markets.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

**(c) Measurement of Fair Value**

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair values are consistent in all the years. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

- The fair values of investments in mutual fund units is based on the net asset value ('NAV') as stated by the issuers of mutual funds. Net asset value represents the price at which the issuer will issue further units in the mutual fund and the price at which issuers will redeem such units from the investors.
- The Management assesses that fair values of Trade Receivables, Cash and Cash equivalents, Loans, Trade Payables, Other current liabilities and Other financial liabilities (current), approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.
- The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the financial statements are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Group does not anticipate that the carrying amount would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

### (d) Risk Management Framework

The Group's business activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, namely credit risk, liquidity risk and market risks. Market risks comprise of currency risk and interest rate risk. The Group's Senior Management and Key Managerial Personnel have the ultimate responsibility for managing these risks. The Group has a process to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and to control and to monitor risks and adherence to these limits. Risk Management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and Group's activities. Further, Audit Committee undertakes regular reviews of Risk Management Controls and Procedures.

### (i) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises primarily from security deposit and other receivables which the Group minimises such risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk principally consists of trade receivables, security deposits, cash and cash equivalents, bank deposits and other financial assets.

#### Exposure to credit risk:

The Carrying amount of financial assets represents maximum exposure to credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk was Rs. 7,287.77/- and Rs. 5,432.32/- as at March 2021 and March 2020 respectively, being the total of the carrying amount of balances with banks, security deposits, trade receivables and other financial assets.

Trade receivables are tested for impairment on a specific basis after considering the sanctioned credit limits, security like letters of credit, security deposit collected etc. and expectations about future cash flows. The provision matrix at the end of the reporting period is as follows.

Debtor's Ageing		(Amount in Lakhs)	
Particulars	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	
more than 6 months	238.84	188.22	
others	1,653.53	2,583.80	

### (ii) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity and interest risk tables:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will face in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient funds to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses.

The following table detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows. The contractual maturity is based on the earliest date on which the Group may be required to pay.

The Group monitors the level of expected cash inflows on trade and other receivables together with expected cash outflows on trade and other payables.

(Amount in Lakhs)					
Particulars	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 years	5 years and above	Total	Carrying amount
<b>As at March 31, 2021</b>					
Trade Payables	457.30	-	-	457.30	457.30
Others	3,436.27	-	-	3,436.27	3,436.27
<b>As at March 31, 2020</b>					
Trade Payables	253.24	-	-	253.24	253.24
Others	2,601.91	-	-	2,601.91	2,601.91

### (iii) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rate and interest rates will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. The group is not exposed to interest rate risk as there are no borrowings. The Group is mainly exposed to change in market rates of its investments in mutual fund units which is recognised at FVTPL. A sensitivity analysis demonstrating the impact of change in Net Asset Value (NAV) of these instruments from the prices existing as at the reporting date is given below

(Amount in Lakhs)				
Particulars	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Profit or loss		Profit or loss	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Change in Net Asset Value by 5%	120.32	-120.32	116.07	-116.07

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**(iv) Currency Risk**

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group has foreign currency trade receivables and is therefore exposed to foreign exchange risk. The company mitigates the foreign exchange risk by setting appropriate exposure limits, periodic monitoring of the exposure and hedging exposure using derivatives financial instruments like foreign exchange forward contracts. The exchanged rates have been volatile in the recent years and may continue to be volatile in the future. Hence, the operating results and financials of the company may be impacted due to volatility of the rupee against foreign currencies.

**Exposure to currency risk**

The currency profile of financial assets and financial liabilities as at 31 March, 2021 and 31 March, 2020 are as below:

(Amount in Lakhs)					
	Currency	Amount in Foreign Currency		Equivalent amount (Rupees)	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
<b>Financial assets</b>					
<b>Trade and other receivables</b>	USD	7.37	7.67	541.84	578.71
	EURO	0.20	0.34	17.41	28.59
	AED	-	0.54	0.09	11.16
	GBP	0.10	-	9.91	-
		<b>7.67</b>	<b>8.55</b>	<b>569.25</b>	<b>618.46</b>
<b>Less: Hedged Exposures</b>	USD	0.46	2.33	33.98	175.78
	EURO	-	0.42	-	35.23
		<b>0.46</b>	<b>2.75</b>	<b>33.98</b>	<b>211.01</b>
		<b>7.21</b>	<b>5.80</b>	<b>535.27</b>	<b>407.45</b>

(Amount in Lakhs)					
	Currency	Amount in Foreign Currency		Equivalent amount (Rupees)	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
<b>Financial liabilities</b>					
<b>Trade and other payables (includes foreign currency)</b>	USD	5.24	3.63	385.32	273.74
	AED	0.69	0.11	13.77	2.29
	SAR	2.24	2.46	45.77	49.35
		<b>8.17</b>	<b>6.20</b>	<b>444.86</b>	<b>325.38</b>

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

(Rupees)	Year-end spot rate	
	31-03-2021	31-03-2020
USD 1	75.50	69.23
EUR 1	83.17	77.83
GBP 1	93.29	90.43
AED 1	20.57	18.83
SAR 1	20.05	19.23
SGD 1	52.40	51.13

**Sensitivity analysis**

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies as at 31st March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in Rs.	As at March 31, 2021		As at March 31, 2020	
	Profit or loss		Profit or loss	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
USD - 3% movement	-3.68	3.68	-3.88	3.88
EUR - 3% movement	-0.52	0.52	0.20	-0.20
GBP - 3% movement	-0.30	0.30	-	-

**(e) Capital Management**

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to maintain an efficient capital structure and to maximise shareholder's value. The Group has no borrowings during the year.

## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### 30 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

##### A. Financial Guarantees

Guarantees given by the Holding Company's Bankers against counter-guarantees given by the Holding Company and guarantees given by Parent of the Holding Company Rs. 22.50 lakhs (as at 31 March, 2020. Rs. 22 lakhs).

##### B. Claim against the Company not acknowledged as debt

The Holding Company was issued Internet Service Provider (ISP) license on 17th April 2001, which was further amended to ISP-Internet Telephony licence on 11th October 2002. The intent of obtaining the license was to provide Internet services to customers – though the primary business was to provide services related to Information Technology. The said license was with Godrej Infotech till 7th September 2015 when it was submitted for cancellation.

During the financial year 2019-20, the Holding Company had received demand letters from Department of Telecommunication (DoT) amounting to Rs. 12,115 lakhs (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters) for year 2005-06 to 2013-14 (except 2007-08) by adding non-telecom revenue i.e., revenue related to Sale of ERP and its Implementation and Support charges as "Miscellaneous income" in Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR).

During the financial year 2020-21, the Holding Company has received additional demand letters from DOT amounting to Rs. 4,278 lakhs (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters) for the year 2007-08 and 2014-15. The total amount of demand received as per letters from DOT now stand at Rs. 16,393 lakhs (including interest and penalty up to the date of respective letters).

The Holding Company has contested the demands before DoT and requested for their withdrawal, as the same are not payable in terms of ISP license agreements and accordingly not considered in accounts

In the light of judgement dated 24.10.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court on the dispute between DoT and Telecom Service Operators (TSPs) regarding interpretation of AGR, DoT vide communication dated 05.12.2019 requested submission of a comprehensive representation since all the earlier demands are being re-examined w.r.t. the Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgement. In the opinion of the management and based upon legal opinion received, the said judgement dated 24.10.2019 of Hon'ble Supreme Court is not applicable to the Holding Company as the nature of license in case of telecom service providers is different and distinct from the licenses given to the Holding Company.

##### C. Commitments

The Group has commitment of INR 1.50 lakhs in relation to Capital expenditure

#### 31 Related party disclosures as required by Ind AS - 24, "Related Party Disclosures", are given below:

##### A. Names of Related Parties and Nature of Relationships:

- (a) Holding Company:  
Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. (holds 52.06% of the equity share capital of the company)
- (b) Fellow Subsidiaries & Sub Subsidiaries:
  - (i) Sheetak Inc.
  - (ii) Godrej (Singapore) Pte Ltd.
  - (iii) Godrej UEP (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. (a subsidiary of (ii) above)
  - (iv) Godrej UEP Pvt. Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of (iii) above)
  - (v) JT Dragon Pte. Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of (ii) above)
  - (vi) Godrej (Vietnam) Co. Ltd. (a wholly owned subsidiary of (v) above)
  - (vii) Veromatic International BV
  - (viii) Godrej Americas Inc
- (c) Post-Employment Benefit Trusts where the holding company exercises significant influence
  - (i) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Gratuity Fund
  - (ii) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Managerial Superannuation Fund
  - (iii) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Provident Fund
- (d) Directors and Key Management Personnel
  - (i) Dr. K. A. Palia - Chairman & Non Executive Director
  - (ii) Mr. P.E. Fouzdar - Non Executive Director
  - (iii) Mr. K.K. Dastur - Non Executive & Independent Director
  - (iv) Mr. S.N. Irani - Non Executive Director
  - (v) Mr. R.D. Contractor - Non Executive Director
  - (vi) Mr. Manu Parpia - Non Executive & Independent Director
  - (vii) Mr. A.G. Verma - Non Executive Director
  - (viii) Mrs. Nyrika Holkar - Non Executive Director
  - (ix) Mr. Ajay. R. Pimparkar (CEO) - Key Managerial Personnel

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

B. The details of transactions with related parties during the year are given below:		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		For the year ended March 31, 2021	For the year ended March 31, 2020
(a)	Common Expenses Shared (Gross) Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	284.85	426.36
(b)	Purchase of Materials Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	17.46	38.50
(c)	Purchase of Fixed Assets Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	6.73	29.75
(d)	Services Taken Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	29.40	70.92
(e)	Sales & Services Rendered Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	5,764.73	5,115.74
(f)	Dividend Paid Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	50.50	60.88
(g)	Key Managerial Personnel Remuneration: Mr. Ajay. R. Pimparkar (CEO).	109.01	113.29
(h)	Sitting Fees to Non-Executive Directors		
(i)	Dr. K. A. Palia	2.75	2.50
(ii)	Manu Parpia	3.00	2.75
(iii)	K. K. Dastur	3.50	2.50
(iv)	S. N. Irani	1.50	-
(i)	Inter company deposit from a company in which a director of the company is able to exercised significant influence taken and repaid - Nil (P.Y: Nil)		
C. The details of outstanding with related parties as at year end are given below:		(Amount in Lakhs)	
		As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
(a)	Guarantees Taken Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	22.50	22.00
(b)	Trade and other Receivables Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd.	1,184.12	1,210.31
D. Contribution to Post Employment Benefit Trusts, where the holding company exercises significant influence			
(a)	Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Gratuity Fund Contribution during the year	21.16	353.77
(b)	Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Managerial Superannuation Fund Contribution during the year	81.45	80.81
(c)	Godrej & Boyce Mfg. Co. Ltd. Employee's Provident Fund Contribution during the year	294.60	281.59

### 32 Segment Reporting

#### (a) General Information

##### Factors used to identify the entity's reportable segments, including the basis of organisation

The Group is managed as a single operating unit that provides IT Products and Services, mainly ERP Consultancy and Software Services & Solutions and therefore, has only one reportable business segment.

#### (b) Information about products and services

The Group has revenues from external customers to the extent of Rs. 12,695.05 lakhs (2019-20: Rs. 13,453.93 lakhs)

#### (c) Information about geographical areas

The geographic information analyses the Group's revenue and non-current assets by the Group's country of domicile and other countries. In presenting the geographical information, revenue in the disclosure below is based on the location of the product and service. Assets in the disclosure are based on the geographic location of the respective non current assets.

The revenue from India is Rs. 12,437.15 lakhs (2019-20: Rs. 12,290.02 lakhs) and from outside India is Rs. 2,867.80 lakhs (2019-20: Rs. 1,163.90). Non-current assets other than financial instruments and deferred tax assets from India are Rs. 900 lakhs (March 31, 2020: Rs. 733.45 lakhs) and from outside India are Rs. 60.16 lakhs (March 31, 2020: Rs. 66.07 lakhs).

# GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

## NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

### 33 Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue from Operations	(Amount in Lakhs)
(a) Sale of Products	743.38
(b) Sale of Services	11,828.30
(c) Other Operating Revenues	123.37
	<b>12,695.05</b>

#### A. Contracts with customers

Disclosure of amount recognised as revenue from contracts with customers and impairment loss recognised in accordance with Ind AS 109 is as under:

	(Amount in Lakhs)
(a) revenue recognised from contracts with customers	12,695.05
(b) any impairment losses recognised (in accordance with Ind AS 109) on any receivables or contract assets arising from an entity's contracts with customers	238.84

#### B. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2021 based on the operation, geographical market and contract-type. The Company believes that this disaggregation best depicts the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenues and cash flows that are affected by industry, market and other economic factors.

	(Amount in Lakhs)		
Particulars	Contract Type		
Revenue by operation	At a point in time	Over time	Total
<b>Product</b>			
Licenses	194.40	-	194.40
BREP	548.98	-	548.98
	<b>743.38</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>743.38</b>
<b>Services</b>			
Consultancy & Implementation Services	-	10,290.12	10,290.12
Cloud Services	489.57	-	489.57
AMC Services	-	1,048.61	1,048.61
	<b>489.57</b>	<b>11,338.73</b>	<b>11,828.30</b>
Commission	123.37	-	123.37
	<b>123.37</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>123.37</b>

The Group has identified a single reportable segment namely "IT Product and Services" as disclosed in Note 1.(E) (n)- "Segment Reporting" to the Financial Statements. There is a further disclosure of revenue generated by geographical market which is provided only as per the specific requirement of Ind AS 108 for a single reportable segment.

Particulars	Contract Type		
Revenue by geographical market	At a point in time	Over time	Total
<b>Domestic</b>			
Product	214.06	-	214.06
Services	-	7,033.80	7,033.80
Commission	83.56	-	83.56
Cloud	169.43	-	169.43
<b>Total</b>	<b>467.05</b>	<b>7,033.80</b>	<b>7,500.85</b>
<b>Export</b>			
Product	529.32	-	529.32
Services	-	4,304.93	4,304.93
Commission	39.81	-	39.81
Cloud	320.14	-	320.14
<b>Total</b>	<b>889.27</b>	<b>4,304.93</b>	<b>5,194.20</b>
<b>Total (A+B)</b>	<b>1,356.32</b>	<b>11,338.73</b>	<b>12,695.05</b>



## GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED

### NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

#### C. Information about major customers

The Group does not have revenue from transactions with a single external customer of 10 per cent or more of an entity's revenues for the year ended March 31, 2021.

#### D. Performance obligations and remaining performance obligations

The remaining performance obligation disclosure provides the aggregate amount of the transaction price yet to be recognized as at the end of the reporting period and an explanation as to when the Group expects to recognize these amounts in revenue. Applying the practical expedient as given in Ind AS 115, the Group has not disclosed the remaining performance obligation related disclosures for contracts where the revenue recognized corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the entity's performance completed to date, typically those contracts where invoicing is on time and material basis. Remaining performance obligation estimates are subject to change and are affected by several factors, including adjustments for currency.

Changes in contract asset are as follows:

Balance at the beginning of the year	198.91
Revenue recognised during the year of the opening balance	(198.91)
Revenue reversed during the year of the opening balance	-
Revenue recognised during the year	11,482.41
Invoices raised during the year post Deferred Revenue	11,420.53
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,452.60</b>

Changes in deferred revenue are as follows :

Balance at the beginning of the year	544.80
Revenue recognised that was included in the unearned and deferred revenue at the beginning of the year	(544.80)
<b>Increase due to invoicing during the year, excluding amounts recognised as revenue during the year</b>	<b>459.05</b>

#### Use of significant judgements in revenue recognition

The Group's contracts with customers includes promise to transfer products / services to the customer. The Group assesses the products / services promised in a contract and identifies distinct performance obligations in the contract. Identification of distinct performance obligation involves judgement to determine the deliverables and the ability of the customer to benefit independently from such deliverables.

Judgement is also required to determine the transaction price for the contract. The transaction price is the fixed amount charged to the customer. Any consideration payable to the Group is adjusted to the transaction price, unless it is a payment for a distinct product or service from the customer.

The Group uses judgement to determine an appropriate standalone selling price for each performance obligation. The Group allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation on the basis of standalone selling price of each product or service as mentioned in the contract. Where standalone selling price is not available, the Group uses the expected cost plus margin approach to allocate the transaction price to each distinct performance obligation.

The revenue for fixed-price contract is recognised using Percentage-Of-Completion Method (POCM). The Group uses judgement to estimate the future cost to complete the contracts which is used to determine the percentage of completion of the performance obligation.

#### 34 Group Information

The following entities have been consolidated in the preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements.

Sr. No.	Name of the Entity	Country of Incorporation	% of ownership interest either directly or indirectly through Subsidiaries	
			As at March 31, 2021	As at March 31, 2020
<b>(a) Direct Subsidiaries</b>				
(i)	Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte Ltd.	Singapore	100%	100%
(ii)	LVD Godrej Infotech NV.	Belgium	90%	90%
(iii)	Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.	United States of America	100%	100%

**GODREJ INFOTECH LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2021**

**35 Additional Information as required under Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, of Enterprises Consolidated as Subsidiary**

Sr. No.	Name of Entity in the Group	Net Assets		Share in Profit and Loss		Share in Other Comprehensive Income		Share in Total Comprehensive Income	
		As % of Consolidated Net Assets	Amount in Rupees	As % of Consolidated Profit and Loss	Amount in Rupees	As % of Consolidated Other Comprehensive Income	Amount in Rupees	As % of Consolidated Total Comprehensive Income	Amount in Rupees
	<b>Holding Company</b>								
	Godrej Infotech Ltd.	82.97	5,127.87	258.08	2,849.57	81.94	101.95	240.24	2,951.52
	<b>Foreign Subsidiaries</b>								
	(i) Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte Ltd.	8.49	524.45	6.80	75.06	10.28	12.80	7.15	87.86
	(ii) LVD Godrej Infotech NV.	9.25	571.49	12.74	140.66	7.14	8.88	12.17	149.54
	(iii) Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.	0.19	11.80	0.72	7.97	(0.15)	(0.19)	0.63	7.78
	<b>Total</b>	<b>100.90</b>	<b>6,235.61</b>	<b>278.34</b>	<b>3,073.26</b>	<b>99.21</b>	<b>123.44</b>	<b>260.19</b>	<b>3,196.70</b>
	<b>(a) Consolidation eliminations/adjustments</b>								
		(1.82)	(112.60)	(179.75)	(1,984.74)	-	-	(161.55)	(1,984.74)
	<b>(b) Non-Controlling Interests</b>								
	<b>Foreign Subsidiaries</b>								
	LVD Godrej Infotech NV.	0.92	57.15	1.42	15.63	0.79	0.99	1.35	16.62
	<b>Total Non-Controlling Interest</b>	<b>0.92</b>	<b>57.15</b>	<b>1.42</b>	<b>15.63</b>	<b>0.79</b>	<b>0.99</b>	<b>1.35</b>	<b>16.62</b>
	<b>Total Consolidated</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>6,180.16</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>1,104.15</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>124.43</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>1,228.58</b>

**36** Previous years' figures have been regrouped / restated wherever necessary to conform to current year's classification.

# FORM NO AOC-1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

**Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiaries / associate companies / joint ventures:**

## Part "A": Subsidiaries

(Amount in Lakhs)	Name of Subsidiaries		
	<b>Godrej Infotech (Singapore) Pte. Ltd.</b>	<b>Godrej Infotech Americas, Inc.</b>	<b>LVD Godrej Infotech NV</b>
Date since when Subsidiary was acquired	21 <sup>st</sup> May, 2014	28 <sup>th</sup> Feb, 2014	22 <sup>nd</sup> Oct, 2014
Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned if different from the Holding Company's reporting period	The reporting period of the Holding Company is the same as that of the Subsidiary	1 <sup>st</sup> January to 31 <sup>st</sup> December	The reporting period of the Holding Company is the same as that of the Subsidiary
Reporting currency and Exchange rate as on the last date of the Financial year	SGD 1 = INR 53.83	USD 1 = INR 73.4706	EURO 1 = INR 85.60
Share capital	53.83	7.35	52.64
Reserves & surplus	527.76	4.46	518.85
Total assets	581.59	11.81	571.49
Total Liabilities	581.59	11.81	571.49
Investments	--	--	--
Turnover	1102.68	88.36	1257.87
Profit before taxation	79.72	10.16	207.19
Provision for taxation	(5.32)	(2.27)	(52.87)
Profit after taxation	74.40	7.89	154.32
Proposed Dividend	--	--	--
% of shareholding	100%	100%	90%

**Names of subsidiaries which have been liquidated or sold during the year:**

NIL

**Part “B”: Associate Companies / Joint Ventures**

Sl. No.	Name of Associates/Joint Ventures	Latest audited Balance Sheet Date	Date on which the Associate/ Joint Venture was associated/ acquired	Shares of Associate/Joint Ventures held by the company on the year end			Description of how there is significant influence	Reason why the associate/joint venture is not consolidated	Net worth attributable to Shareholding as per latest audited Balance Sheet	Profit / Loss for F.Y. 2018-19	
				No.	Amount of Investment in Associates/Joint Venture	Extent of Holding Percentage				Considered in Consolidation	Not Considered in Consolidation
NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL

**Names of associates or joint ventures which are yet to commence operations :**

NIL

**Names of associates or joint ventures which have been liquidated or sold during the year:**

NIL

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

PALIA  
KYAMAS  
ARDESHIR

Digitally signed by  
PALIA KYAMAS  
ARDESHIR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
15:10:28 +05'30'

K.A.PALIA  
Chairman

(DIN: 00281971)

MANU  
MAHMUD  
PARPIA

Digitally signed by  
MANU MAHMUD  
PARPIA  
Date: 2021.05.25  
16:52:17 +05'30'

M.M.PARPIA  
Director

(DIN: 00118333)

AJAY  
RAMCHANDR  
A PIMPARKAR

Digitally signed by AJAY  
RAMCHANDRA  
PIMPARKAR  
Date: 2021.05.25  
14:19:09 +05'30'

AJAY R. PIMPARKAR  
Chief Executive Officer

Registered Office:  
Pirojshanagar,  
L.B.S. Marg,  
Vikrholi,  
**Mumbai,**  
25<sup>th</sup> May 2021